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This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject 
to judicial review under ORS 183. 484. Any petition for judicial review 
must be filed within the 60 day time period specified by ORS. 
183 . 484(2). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080 you may 
either petition for judicial review or petition the Director for 
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be 
granted or denied by the Director , and if no action is taken within 
60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall 
be deemed denied. 

STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF JOSEPHINE 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

USDI - BLM 
3040 BIDDLE ROAD 
MEDFORD, OR 97504 

confirms the right to use the waters of THE APPLEGATE RIVER, a tributary 
of THE ROGUE RIVER, for IRRIGATION OF 36.9 ACRES. 

This right was confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of 
Oregon for JACKSON County. The decree is of record at Salem, in the 
Order Record of the WA+ER RESOURCES DIRECTOR, in Volume 16, at Page 523. 
The date of priority is OCTOBER, 1898. 

The amount of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an 
amount actually beneficially used and shall not exceed 0.74 CUBIC FOOT 
PER SECOND (if available at the original point of diversion, BRIDGEPOINT 
DITCH - SW 1/4 SE 1/4, SECTION 17, T 38 S, R 4 W, W.M.), or its 
equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from 
the source. 

The point of diversion is located as follows : 

LAUREL HILL DITCH: SW 1/4 NE 1/4, SECTION 1, T 38 S, R 5 W, W.M.; 125 
FEET NORTH AND 500 FEET EAST FROM THE CENTER 1/4 CORNER, SECTION 1. 

T-5455.JWG Certificate Number 82447 



PAGE TWO 

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is 
as follows: 

NOTE: 

SE 1/4 NW 1/4 25.0 ACRES 
NE 1/4 SW 1/4 11.9 ACRES 

SECTION 1 
TOWNSHIP 38 SOUTH, RANGE 5 WEST, W.M. 

To the extent of 9.6 acres in SE 1/4 NW 1/4 and 11.9 acres in NE 
1/4 SW 1/4, said Section 1, the foregoing right is supplemental 
to the vested right allowed claimants' predecessor to the use of 
water from Williams Creek through York and Breedon Ditch, as set 
out in the Rogue River Decree on Page 26, Column 2, under Proof 
813. The supplemental right allowed herein is limited to use on 
the land to which it is appurtenant in an amount not exceeding 
O. 02 cubic foot per second per acre for each acre irrigated 
during the irrigation season, and the quantity used from all 
sources shall not exceed 0.02 cubic foot per second per acre for 
each acre irrigated during the irrigation season. 

The quantity of water diverted at the new point of diversion, together 
with that diverted at the old diversion, shall not exceed the quantity 
of water available at the old point of diversion under the subject 
right, and shall not exceed 0.74 cubic foot per second. 

The diversion works shall include an in line flow meter, weir, or other 
suitable device for measuring the water to which the water user is 
entitled. 

This certificate is issued to confirm a change in POINT OF DIVERSION 
approved by an order of the Water Resources Director entered SEPTEMBER 
28, 1987, approving Transfer Application 5455, and supersedes 
Certificate 32822, State Record of Water Right Certificates. 

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to 
beneficial use on the lands or place of use described and is subject to 
all other conditions and limitations contained in said decree. 

The use of water allowed herein may be made only at times when 
sufficient water is available to satisfy all prior rights, including 
prior rights for maintaining instream flows. 

T-5455.JWG Certificate Number 82447 
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WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed 

OCT O 6 2006 

tor 
ces Department 

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 82447 

T-5455.JWG 
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Mailing List for Transfer Certificate 

' 
Mailing Date: 

Application : T-5455 

Certificate: 

Certificate/Transfer Holder: 

USDI - BLM 
3040 BIDDLE ROAD 
MEDFORD, OR 97504 

Other persons to receive copies: (include map) : 

1. 

Copies of Final Certificate to be sent to: 
1. Watermaster #14 (include copy of map) ~ 
2. Water Availability 1,,,,/' 
3. Vault V 
4. File V 
5. Data Center ~ 

Record Markine {See Instruction Sheet) 
1. Application # / 
2. Old Certificate# 32822 ~ 
3. DecreeName : ROGUE RIVER, VOLUME 16, PAGE 523 ~ 

Copies Mailed 
by: ~ 

(STAFF) 

on: / I) /fr/.:i. (JD 6 
1 

( ATE) 
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IN NAME OF 
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~ ection Breakdown 
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--- Township, Range, Section 
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BEFORE THEW ATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON 

JOSEPHINE COUNTY 

IN Tl::IE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF ) 
USDI - BLM FOR APPROVAL OF A CHANGE ) 
1 PO NT OF DIVERSION OF WATER ) 

ORDER APPROVING 
TRANSFER 5455 

On March 27, 1984, an application was filed in the office of the Water Resources Director 
by USDI - BLM for approval of a change in point of diversion of water from Applegate 
River, pursuant to the provisions of ORS 540.510 to 540.530. 

By Decree of the Circuit Court for Jackson County, Oregon, entered April 26, 1919, In the 
Matter of the Determination of the Relative Rights to the Use of the Waters of Rogue 
River and Its Tributaries, a water right was established in the name of 
Sam and Nellie Letteken, tabulated in Volume 13, page 393, Order Record of the Wrater 
Resources Director, for wse of not to exceed 0.74 cubic foot per second from Applegate 
River for irrigation of a certain 25.0 acres in the SE 1/4 NW 1/4 and l 1.9 acres in he 
NE 1/4 SW 1/4, Section I, Township 38 South, Range 5 West , WM with a date of priority 
of October 1898, as evidenced by the cer tificat e recorded at page 32822, Volume 24, 
State Record of Water Right ~ _ertificates. / 

Water for the said right is diverted, through the Bridegpoint Ditch, from a point 
located 1075 feet North and 1660 feet E st from the SE corner, being within the SW 1n4 
SE 1/4 of Section 17, Township 38 South, Range 4 West, WM. 

The applicant herein, owner of the lands above described, proposes· to change the point-. of 
diversion therefrom to the Laurel Hill Ditch at a point located 125 feet N ort h and 500 
f eet East frorr. the center of Section 1 being with the SW 1/4 N E 1/4 Sec t ion 1, 
Townshi p 38 South, Range 5 West, WM and toµfancel the domestic§;°ortion of said right. 
The change in point of diversion is reported to be completed. 

Notice of the application, pursuant to ORS 540.520(2), was published in the Grants Pass 
Daily Courier, a newspaper having general circulation in the area in which the water right 
is located, for a period of three weeks in the issues of April 12, 19 and 26, 1984. 

Robert B. Steimer, Watermaster, has filed a statement to the effect that the proposed 
change in point of diversion may be made without injury to existing rights. 

No objections having been filed and it appearing that the proposed change in point of 
diversion may be made without injury to existing rights, the application should be 
approved. 

NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the proposed change in point of diversion 
is approved, without loss of priority, and the domestic portion of said right is canceled. 

Volume 41, page 489 
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The approval of a water right transfer application does not confirm the status of the right 
in regard to the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment. 

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the quantity of water diverted at the new point of 
diversion, together with that diverted at the old point of diversion, shall not exceed the 
quantity of water available at the old point of diversion under the subject right, and shall 
no,t exceed 0.74 cubic foot per second. 

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the following provisions shall be carried out prior to the 
diverting of water at the new point of diversion as herein confirmed: 

That the diversion works shall include an in-line flow meter, a 
weir, or other suitable device for measuring the water to 
which the applicant is entitled; 

That the type and plans of the measuring device be approved 
by the Watermaster before the beginning of construction work 
and that the weir or measuring device be installed under the 
general supervision of said Watermaster. 

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the right to divert water from the point described in 
Certificate 32822 is hereby canceled, and water shall be used from the new diversion 
point on or before October 1, 1989. 

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the certificate recorded at page 32822, Volume 24, State 
Record of Water Right Certificates, is canceled; and upon proof satisfactory to the Water 
Resources Director of completion of works and beneficial use of water to the extent 
"intended under the provisions of this order, a confirming certificate of water right shall 
be issued to the applicant herein. 

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this 28th day of September, 1987. 

NOTICE: 

0337/G 
1520E 

~ /./.~ 
WILLIAM H. y6{}NG v 
Director 

Judicial review may be obtained by filing a petition for review within 60 days 
from the service (date of mailing) of this order. Judicial review is pursuant 
to the provisions of ORS 536.07 5. 

Volume 41, page 490 
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ST ATE OF OREGON 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: /- 5 ?'5 S 

81 -125-1379 
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COl.TRT- tM--4.t,t 

STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

~bis Js to Ctrtifp, That SAM and NELLIE u."'"l'TEKEN, 

of Provolt 
to the use of the waters of Applegate River 

, State of Oregon , has a right 

a tributary of Rogue River for thr purpose of 
domestic and irrigation of )6.9 acres 
and that said right has bem CO'lljirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for 

Jac1'.son County, and thr said decree entered of record at Salem. in the Order Record of 
the STATE ENGINEER, in Volume 16 , at page 52J ; that the priority of the right thereby 
confirmed dates from October, 1898 ; 

that the amount of water to which ruch right is entitled, for the purposes aforesaid, is limited to an 
amount actually bmefieially used for said purposes, and shall not ercttd o. 74 cubic foot per 
second. 

The point of diversion is located in the ~ -r-: SE-l: , Section 17, T. 38 S., R. 4 W., ·.,r .H. 

A description of the place of use under the right, and to w hich such right is appurtmant , is as 
follows: 

25.0 acres i n th3t part of SE::· HW¼ 
lying South of the /,pplego. tc ~i ver 
11. 9 a cres in that part of ?3~- S':T¼ 

lying North of the hir,hway 
Section 1, 

T. JS S., R. 5 ~., W.M. 

(Note. To the extent of 9.6 acres in SE ~ !f..( and ll.9 acres in m:t sw-t said 
Section 1, the foreguing rich t is ::;upplerental to the vested r i cht al10<1ed 
claimants• predecessor to the use of water from • . .fillimr.s Creek throu6h York 
and Breedon Ditch, as set out in the RoQ!e River Decree on Faee 26, Column 2 , 
under Proof 81). The supplemonuil right al1CJ1,-ed herein is limited to use on 
the land to which it is appurtenant in an amount not exceeding 0.(12 cubic foot 
per s econd for each acre irrieo. ted during the irrigation season, o.nd the 
quantity used frooi all sources shall not exceed 0.02 cubic foot per second par 
o.cro for each acre irrigated during the irrieation s eason.) 

And said right shall be subject to all other conditions and limitations CO'lltained in said decree. 
The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid :.a restricted to the land& or place 

of use herein described. 
WITNESS the signature of the State Engineer, of/ired 

this date January 5 , 1966 . 

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates , Volume 2u , page 32822 

I 
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CERTIFICATE OF 
WATER RIGJIT 
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Page 
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STATE OF OR EGON 

to 

JAN 2 6 uo PM 

., 

a tes, at 

. day 

lt-i-,;.-~ -· ... 

U
✓ 

.11. 

I -

COUNTY CLE,, K 
.IOSlJ>tUNf COUN JY OklGO~ 

ond 
Rec-ordt'd 

at P•~e.!$.24-62501 VoJ._Jl __ 

..... W.11.~r ... R~ght~----
Rccorda of J~f!p~.tne County, Ore1011. 

··-··\..R.Q;_i_~[:L;f F.;_:·l_E_5 Co. Clerk 

By £. f~ ;,..h..{T.. .. I. ~ D-IIUt, 

Fff l .{:_c_, -' --

Ckrl:. 

. - -__ 4 _____ _ 

- - ---- eee, Of,........,.._....,_~ . . 

---·-------------
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FINAL PROOF SURVEY 
UNDER 

TRANSFER NO. 5455 

Application No. . ............. Permit No . ................. . .. 
IN NAME OF 

........ ............ JJ..S..D . .1 ...... : ..... :.6 .. L.M ................... . 
.. 

Surveyed N.Q.t .. i.a. 19.a.~ .. by .a ..... S, ... J.A..M~.S .. . 



Gerry Clark 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hi Gerry-

Gordon_Lyford@or.blm.gov 
Friday, August 04, 2006 8:32 AM 
Gerry Clark 
RE: T-5455 

Thanks for checking. I will be on vacation next week and will be back on August 14. 

Thanks - Gordon 

Gordon, 

"Gerry Clark" 
<Gerald.E . CLARK@w 
rd . state.or . us > 

08/03 /2 006 05 : 17 
PM 

<Gordon_Ly ford@or.blm . gov> 

RE: T-5455 

To 

cc 

Subject 

I pulled the file to see what the status was. It appears that we do have a Final Proof 
Surv e y map and report . We will take a look at the file nex t week. 

Gerry 

Gerry Clark 
Water Rights Specialist/Certificates 
725 Summer St. NE, Ste . A 
Salem, OR 97303 

Phone: 503-986 -0 811 
Fax: 50 3- 986 -0901 

http : //www.wrd.state.or . us / 

-----Original Message-- - --
From: Gordon_Lyford@or.blm . gov [mailto:Gordon_Lyford@or.blm . gov ) 
Sent : Thursday , August 03 , 2006 1:42 PM 
To : Gerald.E . CLARK@wrd.state.or.us 
Subject : Fw : T-5455 

Hi Gerry-

See the question below regardi ng a new certificate. I thought emailing would be easier 
tha n calling. 

1 



Thanks - Gordon 

Forwarded by Gordon Ly ford/MDFO/OR/BLM/DOI on 08 / 03/2006 01:39 PM 

Hi again, 

"Kathy Smith" 
<Kathy.A.SMITH@wr 
d.state.or .us > 

08/03/2006 08:49 
AM 

To 
<Gordon_Ly ford@or .blm.gov> 

cc 

Subject 
RE : T-5455 

I spoke with Alan and he looked up the wr and said that the transfer was approved , but it 
was neve r prov en afterwards with a surv e y of beneficial use. You can talk to Gerry Clark 
in Salem about what needs to be done. 
503-986-0811 . Let me know if you have any other questions. 
Kathy 

--- --Original Message-----
From: Gordon_Lyford@or.blm. gov [mailto:Gordon_Lyford@or.blm.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, August 03, 2006 6:59 AM 
To : Kathy . A.Smith@wrd .state .or.us ; Ivan.K . GALL@wrd.state.or.us 
Subject: T-_5455 

Hi Kathy and I v an -

In reviewing our water right records at the Provolt Seed Orchard I was reminded of Order 
T-5455 granted in 1987 (spec ial Order vol 41 , pages 48 9 & 490). I not iced that 
Certificate 32822 was cancelled and a final proof map was surveyed by the Department on 
November 22, 1989. My question is was a new certif i cate ever issued? I didn't see one on 
the WRD web site. 

Thanks - Gordon 

2 
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STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF JOSEPHINE 

PROPOSED CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

USDI - BLM 
"PROVOLT SEED ORCHARD" 
14171 WILLIAMS HIGHWAY 
GRANTS PASS, OR 97527 

confirms the right to use the waters of THE APPLEGATE RIVER, a 
tributary of THE ROGUE RIVER, for IRRIGATING 36.9 ACRES. 

This right was confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State 
of Oregon for JACKSON County, entered APRIL 26, 1919, in the matter 
and determination of the relative rights to the use of the waters of 
ROGUE RIVER AND ITS TRIBUTARIES. A water right was established in the 
name of SAM AND NELLIE LETTEKEN, tabulated in Volume 13, Page 393, 
Order Record of the Water Resources Director. The date of priority is 
OCTOBER, 1898. 

The use is limited to 0.74 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND or its equivalent in 
case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the source. 

The quantity of water diverted at the new point of diversion, together 
with that diverted at the old diversion, shall not exceed the quantity 
of water available at the old point of diversion under the subject 
right, and shall not exceed 0.74 cubic foot per second. 

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be 
ordered by the proper state officer. 

The point of diversion is located as follows: 

(LAUREL HILL DITCH} SW 1/4 NE 1/4, SECTION 1, T 38 S, R 5 W, 
W.M.; 125 FEET NORTH AND 500 FEET EAST FROM THE CENTER 1/4 CORNER OF 
SECTION 1. 

The diversion works shall be maintained to the satisfaction of the 
Watermaster. 

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant 
is as follows: 

NOTE: 

SE 1/4 NW 1/4 25.0 ACRES 
NE 1/4 SW 1/4 11.9 ACRES 

SECTION 1 
TOWNSHIP 38 SOUTH, RANGE 5 WEST, W.M. 

To the extent of 9.6 acres in SE 1/4 NW 1/4 and 11.9 acres in 
NE 1/4 SW 1/4, said Section 1, the foregoing right is 
supplemental to the vested right allowed claimants' 
predecessor to the use of water from Williams Creek through 
York and Breedon Ditch, as set out in the Rogue River Decree 
on Page 26, Column 2, under Proof 813. The supplemental right 
allowed herein is limited to use on the land to which it is 
appurtenant in an amount not exceeding 0.02 cubic foot per 
second per acre for each acre irrigated during the i rrigation 
season. 

SEE NEXT PAGE 

T-5455.LMJ 



PAGE TWO 

This certificate is issued to confirm a change in POINT OF DIVERSION 
approved by an order of the Water Resources Director entered SEPTEMBER 
28, 1987, and supersedes Certificate 32822, State Record of Water 
Right Certificates. 

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the 
status of the water right in regard to the provisions of ORS 540.610 
pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment. 

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted 
to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described and is 
subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said 
decree. 

T-5455.LMJ 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON 

JOSEPHINE COUNTY 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF ) 
USDI - BLM FOR APPROVAL OF A CHAN GE ) 
IN POINT OF DIVERSION OF WATER ) 

ORDER APPROVING 
TRANSFER 5455 

On March 27, 19&4, an application was filed in the office of the Water Resources Director 
by USDI - BLM for approval of a change in point of diversion of water from Applegate 
River, pursuant to the provisions of ORS 540.510 to 540.530. 

By Decree of the Circuit Court for Jackson County, Oregon, entered April 26, l 919, In the 
Matter of the Determination of the Relative Rights to the Use of the Waters of Rogue 
River and Its Tributaries, a water right was established in the name of 
Sam and Nellie Letteken, tabulated in Volume 13, page 393, Order Record of the Water 
Resources Director, for use of not to exceed 0.7 4 cubic foot per second from Applegate 
River for irrigation of a certain 25.0 acres in the SE 1/4 NW 1/4 and l 1.9 acres in the 
NE 1/4 SW 1/4, Section l, Township 3& South, Range 5 West, WM with a date of priority 
of October l &9&, as evidenced by the certificate recorded at page 32822, Volume 24, 
State Record of Water Right Certificates. 

l , 

Water for the said . right is diverted, through the Bridegpoint Ditch, from a point 
located 1075 feet North and 1660 feet East from the SE corner, being within the SW 1/14 
SE 1/4 of Section 17, Township 3& South, Range 4 West, WM. 

The applicant herein, owner of the lands above described, proposes to change the point of 
diversion therefrom to the Laurel Hill Ditch at a point located 125 feet North and 500 
feet East from the center of Section l being with the SW 1/4 NE 1/4 Section l, 
Township 3& South, Range 5 West, WM and to cancel the domestic portion of said right. 
The change in point of diversion is reported to be completed. 

Notice of the application, pursuant to ORS 540.520(2), was published in the Grants Pass 
Daily Courier, a newspaper having general circulation in the area in which the water right 
is located, for a period of three weeks in the issues of April 12, 19 and 26, 19&4. 

Robert B. Steimer, Watermaster, has filed a statement to the effect that the proposed 
change in point of diversion may be made without injury to existing rights. 

No objections having been filed and it appearing that the proposed change in point of 
diversion may be made without injury to existing rights, the application should be 
approved. 

NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the proposed change in point of diversion 
is approved, without loss of priority, and the domestic portion of said right is canceled. 

Volume 41, page 489 



The approval of a water right transfer application does not confirm the status of the right 
in regard to the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment. 

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the quantity of water diverted at the new point of 
diversion, together with that diverted at the old point of diversion, shall not exceed the 
quantity of water available at the old point of diversion under the subject right, and shall 
not exceed 0.74 cubic foot per second. 

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the following provisions shall be carried out prior to the 
diverting of water at the new point of diversion as herein confirmed: 

That the diversion works shall include an in-line flow meter, a 
weir, or other suitable device for measuring the water to 
which the applicant is entitled; 

That the type and plans of the measuring device be approved 
by the Watermaster before the beginning of construction work 
and that the weir or measuring device be installed under the 
general supervision of said Watermaster. 

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the right to divert water from the point described in 
Certificate 32822 is hereby can<:eled, and water shall be used from the new diversion 
point on or before October 1, 1989. 

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the certificate recorded at page 32822, Volume 24, State 
Record of Water Right Certificates, is canceled; and upon proof satisfactory to the Water 
Resources Director of completion of works and beneficial use of water to the extent 
intended under the provisions of this order, a confirming certificate of water right shall 
be issued to the applicant herein. 

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this 28th day of September, 1987. 

NOTICE: 

0337 /G 
1520E 

~II-~ 
WILLIAM H. Y&{NG v 
Director 

Judicial review may be obtained by filing a petition for review within 60 days 
from the service (date of mailing) of this order. Judicial review is pursuant 
to the provisions of ORS 536.07 5. 
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STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF JOSEPHINE 

PROPOSED CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

USDI - BLM 
"PROVOLT SEED ORCHARD" 
14171 WILLIAMS HIGHWAY 
GRANTS PASS, OR 97527 

The use is limited to 0.74 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND or its equivalent in 
case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the source. 

~ j'l,4c v~ SI-V,u. G.,,J~,-.._ -ra s"~ £111\~c,.JJ\OL-C" ~,,'\T\o'\/ Sl(srt!',,,.... A !. /1,\J'\ 0 <:JRp.-.- ~ ~,.,.. At,,a.,,n 
II' S'O,To, ~~. , , , 'f ~ .. ___... 11 t '"" ' "''-

The point OL diversion is located as follows: 

(LAUREL HILL DITCH) SW 1/4 NE 1/4, SECTION 1, T. 38 S., R. 5 
W., W.M.; 125 FEET NORTH AND 500 FEET EAST FROM THE CENTER CORNER 0 
SECTION 1. 

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant 
is as follows: 

SE 1/4 NW 1/4 25.0 ACRES / 
NE 1/4 SW 1/4 11.9 ACRES ✓ 

SECTION 1 
TOWNSHIP 38 SOUTH, RANGE 5 WEST, W.M. / 

/./ 
Note. To the anent of 9.6 acrea in SE¼ t-rw¼ and 11.9 e.cres in NE! SR¼, snid Sec. 1 , 
the foregoing right is supplemental to the vested right allowed claimants' prede- • 

, cessor to the use of water from Williama Cre31, through York and Bxaedon Ditcbt as 
set out in the Rogue River Decree on Pago 26, Collll1lZl 2, under Proof 813. The 
supplemental right a.llo~ed heroin is limited to use on the land to which it is 
appurtena.~t in an amount not exceed:lng 0.02 cubic foot per second for eech acre 
irrigated durine the irrigation season, and the quantity u3ed fro~ a..U sourcss 
shall not exceed 0.02 cubic foot par second per acre for each acre irrigated 
during the irrigation seaoon.) 

--

This certificate is issued to confirm a change in POINT OF DIVERSION 
approved by an order of the Water Resources Director entered SEPTEMBER 
28, 198 ~ and supersedes Certificate 32822, State Record of Water Right 
Certificates. 

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the 
status of the water right in regard to the provisions of ORS 540.610 
pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment. 

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted 
to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described and is 
subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said 
decree. 

T-5455.LMJ. 

~ 

., 
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STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF JOSEPHIUE 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

~bis Js to ~trtifp, That SAM and NELLIE I...:.""TrEKEN ~ 

of Provolt 
to the use of the wate-rs of Applega.ts River 

, State of Oregon , has a right 

a tributa-ry of Rogue River 
domestic ar..d irrlgatton o£ J6.9 ac~s 

for the purpose of 

and that said right has been confirmed by decree of the CirC'!.Lit Court of the State of Oregon for 
Jackson County, and the said decree entered of record at .Salem, in the Order Record of 

the STATE ENGINEER, in Volume 16 , at page 52:3 ; that the priority of the right the-reby 
confirmed dates from October. 1898; 

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled, for the purposes aforesaid, is limited to an 
amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed 0.74 cubic .foot per 
secOtld. 

, 

The point of diversion is located in the SWf SE¼.. Section 17.. T. J8 S. • R. 4 • 'tl., ~-l .,H .. 

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such right is appurtenant, is as 
follows: 

~ ~~_ft/~ /:[} RECEJVc-o • · t , ~25.0Jacres in that. µrt o.f SEt- NW¼ _;).~.o -

1 S, i..j /JI nm ~ South o£ t.'le Applegate ~ var . J tJ JUN 6 1980 _, , ll.9 acres in that. part 0£ !Et SW¼ -;.1 I• 1,. S-"' ; 
-~ _: u t • - lying Norih o~ the highway • r-

-- J Sect:i_on l~ .. 
T 'l8 S R c: r.1 • ' •~ • .J • • • .J ,1 • .,. -{'/ .... _. 

(note. To the extent o:f ~7;; acres in SE.¼ NW¼ and ~ cres in m:¾ sw-} . said 
Section 1. the i'orego{ng rl.ght is supplemsntal. to the -v-ested right allc-.led 
claimants' predecessor to the use of water :from WiJJiaus Creek thrOUt;h York 
and Breedon :C1 tch. as sot. out ~"l the Rogue River tacree on Page 26. Colw:ln 2 • 
~ Proof 813~ The supplemental right all0ttc--ed herei."l is limited to use on 
the land to imich it is ap~-tanant in an amount not exceeding 0.02 cubic foot 
per second for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season. a.."ld the 
quantity used i'ro:n all sources shall. not exceed 0.02 cubic .foot per second per 
acre .for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season.) 

And said right shall be subject to all othe-r conditions and limitations contained in said decree. 
The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or p!ace 

of u.se herein described. 
WITNESS the signatu.·re of the State Engineer, affixed 

this date January 5 , 1966 . 

CHIUS L. :r:tEE!ER 
State Engineer 

Reco,ded in State Reco,d of W ate,- Right Certificates, V ol~me 2h , p~82D 

:e..-- - ·-- --- - ·------- ------ - ··- - -- - -- - --- --- --- -- ---- ·- ---· - - ------ - - - --- - - - - - - ---- -
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AUG 25 1987 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT. 
SALEM. OREGON 

United States Department of the Interior 
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

MEDFORD DISTRICT OFFICE 
3040 Biddle Road 

Medford, Oregon 97504 

IN REPLY REFER TO: 

7250 
ORllO 
1594L 

AUG 2 4 1987 
water Resources Department 
3850 Portland Road NE 
Salem, Oregon 97310 

Dear Sirs: 

Attached please find transfer application T-5455 and the affidavit of 

abandonment for domestic use water. 

"7?/Jl~ 
Chief, Branch of 
Lands and Minerals 



r .. RECEIVED R 
MAR271984 ECEIVED 

T-5+5"5 WATER RESOURCES DEPT DEC l ~-
SALEM. OREGON • WA111 .IEIOU- - 1 

Application for Transfer of Water Righ~RECEivE~ 

To the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON: AUG 25 1987 

1, ... ~ .! .~.! ... P..~P.~.r.t~~.D.t ... qf .. t~.~ ... Ir).t~tJ.Q.r..t ... ~~.r.~.~·~···qf ... ~~.!1~ ... ~.~.!1~.9~~~.r:i.t .. . ~~~.~~!~i~giePT. 
(Name of a p plican t ) 

of •. • }Q4.Q ... ~ JAqJ •. ~ .. Rg~·q ·· ·· · · · · · ··· ··· ·· · ······· ··· · ···· ··· ·· ··· ····· · ······ · ···· ·· · ·············· · ·· ·· · · ·· ·· , ... . . ~.~~f.qr.9-........................ ...................... , 
(Mailing ad d ress) (City) 

State of .. 9.r.~.9QX! .. ................. ... ...... , ... n .~.Q4 .......... , .. J.!.~::·:4J?.4 .... ... .. , do hereby m ake application for change 
(Z ip Code ) (Phone numbe r ) 

.J.~ ... P.~.1.DJ .. ~.f ... ~J.Y.~t~J.<?.~.'. .. ....................................................................................................................................................... . 
(In point of d iversion : place of use ; use heretofore m ad e of the wa te r ) 

1. Is the water right recorded in your name? ... ~~······· ·?~.~ ... ~~~ ... ~.~)JJ .. ~ ... ~.~~.t.~.~.~~ ... ... .... .......... ............ ~ ...... . 
( If not, g ive nam e) 

2. Was your water rl_ght determined by Decree of Court? .... J.~~········· • If so, give title of proceedings 
f' ~I~ (Ye s or No) 

............. ~.~.~~.~ ... ~J.Y.~t ... t~~.~~l~~ ... !':.1 ... ~}~ ...... V!..} .. f?..} .. q.J ................... number of certificate ....... }?.~?.?. ........... . 
3. Was your water right acquired by Water Right Permit? .......... ~/~ ......................... If so, give number 

(Yes or No) 

of permit ............................... ......... . Number of certificate .. .............................. . 

NOTE : If the entire right of record is not directly involved in the requested change, only that part 
of the right that is directly involved should be considered in answering the balance of the 
questions on this form. 

4. The source of water is ....... AP. P..1.~9.~t~ ... ~J.'.(~t .................................................................................... ...... ... ........ . 

5. What is the date of priority of your water right? ..... J.8-~~ ..... J?..~T ...................................... ................ . 

6. The authorized point of diversion is locatecil.,.Q7..?. .... ft . ...... ~. ~ .... and .J.~.~~.Q ft. .W.! ....... .. from the .?.~\ ... . 
(N . or S .) (E . or W. ) 

corner of .. ~.~~tJ.Q.".' .... F ...... being within the .?}i .... ¼ ?.L ... ¼ of Section .... F ........ Tp .. 3.8-... ?. .! .... R. 4- ) ~~ ........ W. M., 
(N o. N . or S .) (No. E .· or W .) 

NOTE : Answe r question if the application is f or change in point of dive rsion. #r //r • ( P--11 , p;-S 
J '7- $ ~ t:)t:) I' 

7. The proposed point of diversion is located .. ~ .... f t. .~.: ...... ... and .~ .... ft . . ~.~·········· from the -~·~·~t~r 
(N . or S .) (E . or W .) 

corner of ... ~.~~.~J~.~ ... 1-...... being within the .?~ ... ¼ .. ~.~ .. ¼ of Section ....... L ..... Tp.3.~ ... ?.~ ...... R. ?. .. ~ ~········ W. M. , 
(No. N . o r S .) (N o . E . or W .) 

in the county of ..... Josephine .................. The name of the ditch to be used is .... ~.~~.!':~.~ .... ~.J.~.L .~.J~.~~············ ·· 

Form 690-4-0 1-77 SP ' 33064-690 



,.. 

hich the water is applied is ..... .i.r_r.j_g_~tj_QJJ. . ............. . ... ..... ........ . . ....... . ... . ..... .. .............. . ..... .. .......... .. 

(Irrigation , Mining, Power, Manufacturing, etc.) 

Location of area irrigated, or place of use if 'other than irrigation: 

• ' . 
Range 

Township E . or W. of 
'· ,: tNorfu or Soutp Willamette Meridian Section List ¼-¼ of Section Number Acres Irrigated 
' I • 1.' 

,. _, . .. 
/S , t./ .)e,,. 1R S ~ w 1 SE¼NW.. 25.0 

NE¼SW¼ 11.9 9lR .f1,, 

, • r l f .1,'"\ i,J, ◄ 
-

(If more space required, attach separate sheet) 

9. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands? ...... :1es ...... .................. ... ...... ...... ................ ............ . 
(If not owner, explain y our interest) 

10. To your knowledge, has any portion of the water right above described undergone a period of five 

or more consecutive years of nonuse? .. .. . N.o .................. . 
(Yes or Nol 

NOTE : A nswer questions 11, 12 and 13 il application is for change in use or place of use. 

11. Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, in-

cluding taxes, mortgages, liens, etc.? .. ..................... . 
(Answer Yes or No) 

12. If not, give below a description of existing encumbrances: 
NATURE OF ENCUMBRANCE HELD BY AMOUNT 

13. The use to which the water is to be applied is ...... ............................................... ...................................... .. ..... .. 
(Irrigation, power, mining, manufacturing, domestic supplies , etc.) 

Location of area to be irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation: 

T ownship 
North or South 

Range 
E . or W . of 

Willamette Meridian Section List i,~ - ~~ of Section 

. , · 

( If more s pace required, a ttach separate sheet) 

Number Acres To Be Irrigated 

........ . 
··• .. 

-· · . . 
. l~ .. . . 

: 
.-. .... 



14. Reasons for the proposed changes are ......... J~ ... ~.~.~D.9~ .. JD.~ .. ~~.t.h.C?.~ ... .C?.f.J .r.tJ.9.{l.ti.9D .. .ft9!!! . .fJ.9.9.Q 

to sprinkler. 

15. Construction work will be completed on or before ....... ~.~pt~!D.Q~t .) .Q., ... l.9.84 ......... ........................ .. ...... . 

16. The water will be completely applied to the proposed use on or before .. J.\.!JY .. l ., .. J9.85 ................... . 

Remarks .. .... ..... .. .......................................................................................................................................... .. ...................... .. ...... . 

NOTE: THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP OR MAPS SHOWING THE 
BEFORE AND AFTER LOCATIONS OF THE POINT OF DIVERSION AND/OR PLACE OF 
USE, AS THE CASE MAY BE. 

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT 

fast !~i;·;;_;;~;:;;, d~~o~~-:<~b::~ ;_;;,jl f ~~~g~,;;g ·;~~)i~.';;~n •~~!ic,::,~=~•:::• !:~:~ 
right; that I know the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best 
of my knowledge and belief. 

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this /.~ .. ~ day of~ ... , 19.fJ 

H LL~t-l- K. ~ ft~ ~A- - 13 ,L. H . .... ······· ........ ..... J\ I .. ···· · ··· .. .... ... . .•.......•.•.. ···•·••·• · · · .....•. •.••••••••• •••• •• •••••• 
l)l~-t('i"c\- 1\J\QJ\O..l5(1Name of applicant ) 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this .. L'3.~ day ~~················· ·· ····· ········· , 19.8..3 

.................. ~~····•··········································· 
~Y.. N OT ARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON 

My commission expires ....... § .... ~!..':± .. ~b. ................ . 



AFFIDAVIT 

RECEIVED 
AUG 25 1987 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
SALEM, OREGON • 

I, ...,....;....~~--,-1------=--"--=-~ - ~~ ~---;--------,-' District Manager, U. S. Department 
of the Interior, Bur Land Management of 3040 Biddle Road, Medford, 
OR 97504, being firs sworn, depose and say that I am the owner of 
a water right and the land to which it is appurtenant, which is for the 
use of water from the Applegate River for domestic use under a priority 
date if 1898, being a portion of the right described by the certificate 
recorded at page 32822, Volume 24, State Record of Water Right 
Certificates in the name of Sam and Nellie Letteken, that I have 
abandoned any and all interest in and to said water right and request 
the same be canceled. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this ,2\ ~, day 
of ~ ~~+ , 19 8 ':f. --- -

d)~ v{ ~ 
Subs~i bed and sworn to before me this c2J ~ day of ~u.s f­
l 9Q. 

My Commission Expires: ~,,~1~ 



• 
. . . . . . . 

NEIL GOlDSCHMIDT 
GOVERNOR 

Water Resources Department 
3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE, SALEM, OREGON 97310 

May 10, 1988 

U.S. Dept. of Interior/B.L.M. 
3040 Biddle Ri. 
Merlford, OR 97504 

REFEREN:E: File T-5455 

PHONE 378-3739 

Your Notice of Ccrrrpletion of Water Right Transfer 5455, for 
a change in point of diversion of water franApplegate River, 
has been received. 

A survey will be made at a later date, arrl a certificate of 
water right issued covering the actual use of water. In case 
of irrigation, any larrl.s described in the order that have not 
been irrigated will be autanatically eliminated fran the water 
right. 

In the rreantilre, the. order will be evidence of the water right 
in question as long as the autmrized beneficial use of water 
is a::mtinued. 

If a&litional info:rnatian is needed, please contact the Survey/ 
Certificate Section at 378-3739. 

cc: Charles A. Sprague Seed Orchard 



I, 

NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF CHANGE IN 

of use of water 

point of diversion of water 

use heretofore made of water 

r'OV 12 i987 

WATER REsouicE 
S,0.!..EM, OREGiNDEPT. 

Under the Terms of TRANSFER APPLICATION T -5455 

NA 61 ~ J? A, All f\ , USED the water as provided by the 
print name) 

order of the Water Resources Director approving said water right transfer applicati on 

BY October l 19 8~ 

Description of the land on which I use water: f) r .o 69'.!--t ~ ft,-. s c Yt1 t-l ~ Yi.t 4 J I 1. q ,\~ 

-.:. ~I;;,... N E y~ g '-" Yy , ;?~t. I ,"" ,.,....,.\,,: ~ ~ ,S'c,lt,. ' ¼ 5" ,.,.Jr I ...::- N 

(Mail to the Water Resources Department, Salem, Oregon 97310) 

9163A 



• 
. . . . . . . 

NEIL GOLDSCHMIDT 
GOVERNOR 

Water Resources Department 
3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE, SALEM, OREGON 97310 

October 7, 1987 

U.S. Department of the Interior, 
Bureau of Land Management 

3040 Biddle Road 
Medford, OR 97504 

Attention: Jan Miller 

Dear Mr. Miller: 

REFERENCE: File T-5455 

PHONE 378-8453 

Enclosed is a copy of the order appr8ving your water right 
transfer application. 

A time to complete the transfer is given in the order. A 
form for reporting completion is enclosed for your convenience. 

YOU SHOULD GIVE PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO THE TIME LIMIT. The 
water right for any portion of the authorized change in use or 
change in place of use NOT carried out within the time allowed 
wi 11 be lost. 

An extension of the time limit can be allowed Q!!}y upon a showing 
that diligent effort has been made to complete the actual change 
within the time allowed. 

If you require a certified copy of this order for business purposes, 
one will be sent upon request. 

A survey will be made after the completion date to determine the 
actual amount of water used. 

Sincerely, 

LARRY W. JEBOUSEK 
Manager 
Transfer Section 

LWJ: 1 gc 

Enclosure 

cc: Robert B. Steimer, Watermaster, District 14 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON 

JOSEPHINE COUNTY 

IN THE MATTER OFT-HE APPLICATION OF ) 
USDI - BLM FOR APPROVAL OF A CHANGE ) 
IN POINT OF DIVERSION OF WATER ) 

ORDER APPROVING 
TRANSFER 5455 

On March 27, 1984, an application was filed in the office of the Water Resources Director 
by USDI - BLM for approval of a change in point of diversion of water from Applegate 
River, pursuant to the provisions of ORS 540.510 to 540.530. 

By Decree of the Circuit Court for Jackson County, Oregon, entered April 26, 1919, In the 
Matter of the Determination of the Relative Rights to the Use of the Waters of Rogue 
River and Its Tributaries, a water right was established in the name of 
Sam and Nellie Letteken, tabulated in Volume 13, page 393, Order Record of the Water 
Resources Director, for use of not to exceed 0.74 cubic foot per second from Applegate 
River for irrigation of a certain 25.0 acres in the SE l / 4 NW l / 4 and l l. 9 acres in the 
NE 1/4 SW 1/4, Section l, Township 38 South, Range 5 West, WM with a date of priority 
of October 1898, as evidenced by the certificate recorded at page 32822, Volume 24, 
State Record of Water Right (;ertificates. 

Water for the said right is diverted, through the Bridegpoint Ditch, from a point 
located 1075 feet North and 1660 feet East from the SE corner, being within the SW 1/14 
SE l / 4 of Section 17, Township 38 South, Range 4 West, WM. 

The app.ticant herein, owner of the lands above described, proposes to change the point of 
diversion therefrom to the Laurel Hill Ditch at a point located 125 feet North and 500 
feet Ea ., t from the center of Section l being with the SW l / 4 NE l / 4 Section l, 
Township 38 South, Range 5 West, WM and to cancel the domestic portion of said right. 
The change in point of diversion is reported to be completed. 

Notice of the application, pursuant to ORS 540.520(2), was published in the Grants Pass 
Daily Courier, a newspaper having general circulation in the area in which the water right 
is located, for a period of three weeks in the issues of April 12, 19 and 26, 1984. 

Robert B. Steimer, Watermaster, has filed a statement to the effect that the proposed 
change in point of diversion may be made without injury to existing rights. 

No objections having been filed and it appearing that the proposed change in point of 
diversion may be made without injury to existing rights, the application should be 
approved. 

NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the proposed change in point of diversion 
is approved, without loss of priority, and the domestic por tion of said right is canceled. 

Volume 41, page 489 



The approval of a water right transfer application does not confirm the status of the right 
in regard to the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment. 

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the quantity of water diverted at the new point of 
diversion, together with that diverted at the old point of diversion, shall not exceed the 
quantity of water available at the old point of diversion under the subject right, and shall 
not exceed _0.74 cubic foot per second. 

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the following provisions shall be carried out prior to the 
diverting of water at the new point of diversion as herein confirmed: 

That the diversion works shall include an in-line flow meter, a 
weir, or other suitable device for measuring the water to 
which the applicant is entitled; 

That the type and plans of the measuring device be approved 
by the Watermaster before the beginning of construction work 
and that the weir or measuring device be installed under the 
general supervision of said Watermaster. 

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the right to divert water from the point described in 
Certificate 32822 is hereby canceled, and water shall be used from the new diversion 
point on or before October I, 1989. 

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the certificate recorded at page 32822, Volume 24, State 
Record of Water Right Certificates, is canceled; and upon proof satisfactory to the Water 
Resources Director of completion of works and beneficial use of water to the extent 
intended under the provisions of this order, a confirming certificate of water right shall 
be issued to the applicant herein. 

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this 28th day of September, 1987. 

NOTICE: 

0337 /G 
l520E 

~ II,~ 
WILLIAM H. y6{jNG v 
Director 

Judicial review may be obtained by filing a petition for review within 60 days 
from the service (date of mailing) of this order. Judicial review is pursuant 
to the provisions of ORS 536.07 5. 

Volume 41, page 490 



STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE ME~nr~ ! ·:rnr; ~ l?: /ft E [B 

TO : TRANSFER SECTION, WATER RIGHTS DIVISION DATE : 

FROM . WATERMASTER, DISTRICT NO. 14 

(signature) ~ ~ 
SUBJECT Water Right Transfer Application T-5455 for change in POU ~~) se of water 

Contains 
Re cycled 
M t1 fc ri al~ 

31-12 5 - 1 387 

In the name(s) of U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Manaqement 

In my opinion (assuming the water right is valid), the proposed change 

MAY BI: MACE WITllOUT INJURY X~RRSULJrXm(~~XOO'* to &n existing water right. 

*The approval of this transfer application would result in injury to other water 

rights because 

The existing right may not be valid because 

Headgate notices HAVE m®VXXMXJX been issued for diversion from the source(s) which 

serve(s) this right. 

If for change in point of diversion, is there any intervening point(s) of diversion 

between the authorized and proposed points of diversion? es 
----,--~---::-------

(yes or no ) 

In my opinion, the order approving the subject transfer application should include the 
following in regard to the appropriator installing suitable measuring devices in the 
diversion works: 

X (1) PRIOR to the diverting of water at the new point of di version . . . . R~c 
i:. EIV£0 

(2) WHEN IN the judgment of the watermaster it becomes necessary 

The Laurel Hill Ditch Company has been instructed to install a 
weir and headgate. This is part of that system.~ 

The enclos e, ' copy of the transfer application and map(s) is for your records. 

JUN 1 7 1987 

SP• 7568 3-1 2~ 
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. . . . . . . . 

NEIL GOlDSCHMIOT 
GOVERNOR 

Water Resources Department 
3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE, SALEM, OREGON 97310 

August 11 , 1987 

U.S. Department of the Interior, 
Bureau of Land Management 

3040 Biddle Road 
Medford, OR 97504 

Attention: Jan Miller 

Dear Mr. Miller: 

REFERENCE: File T-5455 

PHONE 378-8453 

As discussed with you in our telephone conversation on 
August 10, 1987, I am returning transfer application T-5455 
for completion. 

Certificate 32822 includes domestic as a use. If the domestic 
use is still being made, it should be included in Item #8. If 
the domestic use is no longer being made, the enclosed draft 
affidavit of abondonme,tshould be properly completed and re­
turned to this office with the transfer form. 

The transfer will be approved when this is completed. 

Sincerely, 

LARRY W. JEBOUSEK 
Manager 
Applications and Permits Section 

LWJ:lgc 

Enclosures 

cc: Bruce Sund, Waterrnaster, Di strict 13 



BOB STEIME JU NE 16, 1987 

SAM ALLISON 

T-5455, 13LM 

I don't find a Watermaster report in here. Apparently we were going to wait 
to see if the protest was withdrawn. 

Now that Laurel Hill Ditch Company has withdrawn their protest, attached is 
the report form and copies of the application and maps. 

Attachments 
0438£ 
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NEIL GOLDSCHMIDT 
GOVERNOR 

Water Resources Department 
3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE, SALEM, OREGON 97310 

June 15, 1987 

Martha Heisner, Secretary 
Laurel Hill Ditch Company 
9600 Williams Highway 
Grants Pass, OR 97527 

PHONE 378-3066 

REFERENCE: Water Right Transfer Application 5455 

Dear Ms. Heisner: 

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter dated 
June 9, 1987, withdrawing the protest by Laurel Hill 
Ditch Company against approval of water right transfer 
Application 5455 in the name of U.S. Department of the 
Interior, Bureau of Land Management. Thank you. 

cc: Bureau of Land Management 
Robert Steimer, Watermaster, District 14 
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37 -3066 

arch 12, 1987 

Don a ck son 
L ur ill ompany 
9600 ia h • y 

r n as 97527 

D ar r . cksom 

REFE E E: File 1 -545), L at r t iiht 1 ransfer 

n ovef1"1ber 7, 19 6, I ot a note fr m on Icks, L , that he as oin 
to e t '- itt: th ditch co p ny in D c mb r an try to r ch an agreem nt 
on this transfer appllca tion. 

I have yet o hear fro hi • I t m kno if you did reach an 
gr e ent, or 1f you xpect to o so in the near future. 

th rwi , we s ould probably ch dul 

Sine rely, 

SA U L R. ALLIS 
Supervi or 

ransf r S ction 

SRA ,pc 

hearin to r olve th . tter. 

cc: . Steim r, atermaster, i trict 14 
onal . icks, Provolt r hand an er, BL 

rt F. and ~ola i • E.ttn r 



Form 1541-1 
(May 1967) 

EC iV D 
UNITED STATES 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTEJQM 2 7 19 8 6 
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEM°ENT 

SHORT NOTE TRAN~RE$OU~C~$ C,l;PT. 

/\fcjAJ.EMg~E~~0 
co.iii 

Note: Return this form when action is completed or attach it. to data requested 
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-ctober 29, 1986 

Donald • Hicks 
Provolt Orchard M nager 
U.S. epartment of th nterior 
Bureau of Land Management 
3040 Biddle oad 
Medford, OR 97504 

Deer 1r. Hicks: 

REFEREN E: File T .. 5455 

It has een over 90 days from the dete of our last correspondence. 

378- 3066 

Pl ase dvise me ho negoti tions ere progres in with Laurel Hill Ditch 
Company on this proposed change in point of di version of w ter from the 
Bridgepoint Ditch to the Laurel Hill Ditc 

Sincerely, 

SAMU£L . ALLISOI 
Transfer Section 

S A:wpc 

cc: - obert 8 . Steimer, iatermest er, District 14 
on H. Jackson, Laurel Hill Ditch Company 

72470 



IN REPLY REFER TO 

United States Department of the Interior 
5730 
Provolt 

B REAU OF LAND MA AGEME T 

MEDF'ORD DISTRICT OFFICE RE C E I V E D 
:3040 Biddle Road 

Medford. Oregon 97504 

Water Resources Department 
ATTENTION: Samuel Allison, Supervisor 
Transfer Section 
3850 Portland Road, NE 
Salem, Oregon 97310 

REFERENCE: File T-5455 

Dear Mr. Allison: 

JUN 9 1986 
WATEI ~ SOURCES DEPT 

OR!GO~ 

JUN - 6 1986 

A meeting was held with representatives of the Laurel Hill Ditch Company and 
the Bureau of Land Management on May 1, 1986 to continue to seek a resolution 
to the protest. The meeting was productive and the parties are continuing to 
seek a working solution to the protested water rights transfer. Please keep 
the File T-5455 open for another 90 days as the parties are actively trying 
to settle the issue. I spoke with Mr. Don Jackson of the Laurel Hill Ditch 
Company on Tuesday, June 3, 1986 and suggested that the process be 
accelerated to reach a settlement. He concurred with keeping the 
negotiations moving and he agreed that 90 days would be a reasonable period 
to reach a settlement. Please notify the Bureau of Land Management if your 
office cannot accommodate the parties request for additional time prior to 
setting a date for a hearing. Your cooperation in this matter is greatly 
appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

Donald T. Hicks 
Provolt Orchard Manager 

cc: Robert B. Steimer Watermaster , District 14 
Laurel Hill Ditch Company 



May Zl , 1986 

Don ld l . Hicks 
Provolt Orchard 1/lenager 
Bureau of Land , ,anagement 
3040 Biddle Road 
~1 ed ord, 97504 

Dear Mr. Hicks: 

' EFE El.JCE: File T- 5455 

370-3066 

n 1arch 27, 1986, I receiv d copies of two propo d agreements between 
BU and L urel Hill Ditch Company, from tho ditch company. 

One propoaol was drafted y jLf,.,., the other was dr fted by the ditch 
company. 

I haven' t rec ived nything since that time to indicate whether the problerr 
h been olved. 

lf an agreom nt has been r ached, ploase advlse. Otherwi8e, a date for f> 

hearing hould be scheduled. 

Sincerely, 

;.) ,U L. • ALUSO 
upervisor 

Tr n fer SP-ctlon 

SRA:wpc 

cc: obert • St imer, \ atermaster, District 14 
Laurel Hill Ditch Company 

7530 



Laurel Hill Ditch Canpan:y 
9600 WilliqlTIS HW}7 
Gra,nts Pass·, Or , 97527 

March 26, 1986 

Mr. Samuel R. Allison, Supervisor 
Water Resources Department 
3850 Portland Road NE 
Salem, Oregon 97310 

Dear Mr. Allison: 

RE IVED 
MAR2 1l1986 

0URCES DEPT' 
,, ·GON 

Thank you for your letter of March 19th. I am enclosing two 
agreements. One that the Bureau of Land Management wanted us to sign 
and one by our attorney, Don ·Coulter, as he refers to as a rough draft, 
which we are willing to sign. 

We would like to review the problem as we see it. In the beginning, 
before they bought the property, the BLM did not consult us about using 
our ditch as a source of irrigation. 

If you check the existing water-rights on their property, you will 
find them to be weak and not near the quality of rights that exist no,., 
on our ditch. We are just average people and operate on an honor system 
and do not have a ditch walker. They are the first ones on the ditch so 
will get water whether the rest do or not. 

We paid Mr. Coulter $350.00 to draw up the rough draft and we feel 
it is fair. We have also put in many hours trying to rrech an agreement 
with these pec;:iple. 

The only benefit they could be to us is by giving us a right-of-way 
on the F.ast side of Williams Creek so when it is necessary to truck 
material to the Applegate River to divert water into our ditch we would 
not have to ford Williams Creek as we do nCM. But we have crossed 
Williams Creek in this mamer for years and can continue if necessary. 

I believe they still have the right to change their point of 
diversioo to the AJ.:plegate River where they o.-m several hundred feet 
of fronta.ge. 

We have a 50 foot right-of-way through their property for our ditch 
and on this right-of-way they have built an expensive elaborate fence. 
This prevents us fran using a small cat along the bank to control black­
berries and other growth as we have done in the past. NCM this bank will 
have to be clrened with hand tools or a weedeater. 

We have given them a copy of our Rough Draft arrl have not heard 
anything fran them since. We rea.lize they paid three or four times what 
the property was worth in the beginning and have installed a very 
expensive elaborate irrig~tion system, but we do not feel we should suffer 
for their extravagant ways and mistakes. If they are not willing to sign 
our Rough Draft, we will do our best to keep them fran using our ditch. 

CX:; 

Sine~ , 

/Yu 
Don H. Jaa~~~:n 

Ed) Steimer 
J ai_nes W. Carver, Jr. 



' ED UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

Medford District Office 
3040 Biddle Road 

Medford, Oregon 97504 

MAR 2 71986 
ATER RESOURCES DEPT 

'1 ~ GON 

Your Ref: cg5_, J 7 

RIGHTS-OF-WAY 

Section A 

1. There is hereby granted, pursuant to Title V of the Federal Land Policy and 
Management Act of 1976 (43 USC 1761-1771, as amended), a nonexclusive, 
nonpossessory right-of-way to: 

Laurel Hill Ditch Company 
9600 Williams Highway 
Grants Pass, Oregon 97526 

In case of change of address, the holder shall immediately notify the authorized 
officer. 

2. To use, subject to terms and conditions set out below, the following 
described Public Land: 

T. 38 s., R. 5 w., w.M., Josephine County, Oregon 
Section 1: SE 1/4 NW 1/4, NW 1/4 SE 1/4 

3. Description of the rights-of-way facility and purpose: 

The right-of-way is for the use of a road for access to the holder's 
property in Section 1, T. 38 s., R. 5 w., W.M. The right-of-way is 20 feet 
wide and 1,570 feet in length and contains 0.72 acres, more or less. 

A map showing the location of the rights-of-way over the above described public 
land is attached hereto as Exhibit •A.• 

OR-110-2810-26 (August 1984) 

Pagel of 2 pages 



' 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

Section B 

1. The rights-of-way holder agrees to comply with all the applicable 
regulations contained in 43 CFR 2800. 

2. If the rights-of-way holder violates any of the terms and conditions to this 
grant, the authorized officer, after giving written notice, many declare the 
grant terminated. 

3. This grant is subject to all valid rights existing on the effective date of 
this grant. 

4. There is reserved to the authorized officer the right to grant additional 
rights-of-way or permits for compatible use on, over, under, or adjacent to 
the land involved in this grant. 

5. The rights-of-way shall be relinquished to the United States if the 
authorized uses are no longer needed. 

6. All other terms and conditions. Compliance will be in accordance with the 
terms and conditions as specified herein and in Exhibit •s,• attached hereto 
and made a part hereof. 

7. This rights-of-way grant is perpetual, unless it is relinquished, abandoned, 
terminated, or otherwise modified pursuant to the terms and conditions of 
this grant or of any applicable Federal law or regulation. 

section ·c 

The effective date of this rights-of-way grant is the date of execution by the 
authorized officer. 

The undersigned agrees to the 
terms and conditions of this 
rights-of-way grant: 

(Name) 

(Date) 

Page 2 of 2 pages 

The rights-of-way grant is 
executed this __ day of 
_______ , 198 

(Authorized Officer) 

(Title) 

OR-110-2810-26 (August 1984) 
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OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

OR 384 71 
Exhibit a 

l. The Holder shall comply with the applicable Federal and State laws and 
regulations concerning th~ use of pesticides (i.e. insecticides, herbicides, 
fungicides, rodenticides, and other similar substances) ·in all activities/ 
operations under this grant. The Holder shall obtain from the Authorized 
Officer approval of a written plan prior to the use of such substances. The 
plan must provide the type and quantity of material to be used; the pest, 
insect, fungus, etc. to be controlled; the method of application; the 
location for storage and disposal of containers; and other information that 
the Authorized Officer may ·require. The plan should be submitted no later 
than December l of any calendar year that covers the proposed activities for 
the next fiscal year (i.e. December 1, 1979, deadline for a fiscal year 1981 
action). Emergency use of pesticides may occur. The use of substances on 
or near the right-of-~ay shall be in accordance with the approved plan. A 
pesticide shall not be used if the Secretary of the Interior has prohibited 
its use. A pesticide shall be used only in accordance with its registered 
uses and within other limitations if the secretary has imposed limitations. 
Pesticides shall not be permanently stored on public lands authorized for 
use under this grant. 

2. The Holder shall indemnify the United States against any liabili~y for 
damages to life or property arising from the occupancy or use of public 
lands under this grant. 

3. Holder shall be fully liable to the United States for any damage or injury 
incurred by the United States in connection with the use and occupancy of 
the right-of-way by a Holder. Holder shall be held liable for any activity 
within a right-of-way or permit area which the Authorized Officer determines 
presents a foreseeable hazard or risk of damage or injury to the United 
States. The Holder or its subcontractors will be held liable as a result of 
injury, loss of life, or damage to property in connection with construction, 
operation, maintenance, or termination of right-of-way grant. Strict 
liability is not imposed for damage or injury resulting primarily from an 
act of war or the negligence of the United States. To the extent consistent 
with other laws, strict liability shall extend to costs incurred by the 
United States for control and abatement of conditions, such as fire or oil 
spills, which threaten lives, property, or the environment, regardless of 
whether the threat occurs on areas that are under Federal jurisdiction. The 
maximum limitation shall not exceed $1,000,000 for any one event, and any 
liability in excess of such amount shall be determined by the ordinary rules 
of negligence of the jurisdiction in which the damage or injury occured. 

In any case where strict liability is imposed and the damage or injury was 
caused by a third party, the rules of subrogation shall apply in accordance 
with the laws of the jurisdiction in which the damage or injury occurred. 

Holder shall be fully liable for injuries or damages to third parties 
resulting from Holders' activities or facilities on lands under Federal 
jurisdiction in which the damage or injury occurred. 



., 
• 0554R 

Holder shall fully indemnify or hold harmless the Unit~d States for 
liability, damage, or claims arising in connection with the holder's use and 
occupancy of the rights-of-way. 

All owners of any interest in, and all affiliates or subsidiaries of Holder 
except for corporate stockholders, shall be jointly and severally liable to 
the United states in the event that a claim cannot be satisfied by the 
Holder. 

The . provision in the section for a remedy is not intended to limit or 
exclude ant other remedy. 

4. The Holder shall protect existing roads, fences, ditches and like 
improvements during construction, operation, maintenance, and termination of 
the system. The Holder shall not obstruct any road without the prior 
approval of the Authorized Officer. Damage caused by th.e Holder to public 
utilities and improvements shall be promptly repaired by the Holder to a 
condition which is satisfactory to the Authorized Officer. 

5. All disturbed areas resulting from the Holder's construction, use, 
maintenance, or termination of this right-of-way shall be restored according 
to the Authorized Officer·•s instructions. 

G. Failure of the holder to use the right-of-way for the purpose for which it 
was granted for any continuous five year period shall constitute a 
rebuttable presumption of abandonment of that right-of-way. 



J 

I. Purpose and Need for Action 

Laurel Hill Ditch Company has submitted an application, OR. 38471, requesting 
autnorization for the use of an existing road on the following land: 

T. 38 s., R. 5 w., W.M., Josephine County, Oregon 
Section 1: SE 1/4 NW 1/4, NW 1/4 SE 1/4 

The road provides access from State Highway 238 to property owned by the 
Ditch Company on the Applegate River. The intake structure for the company's 
irrigation ditch is located on this property. 

II. Proposed Action 

III. 

The proposed action is to authorize, via a Title V Right-of-Way Grant, the 
use of an existing road 20 feet wide and 1,570 feet in length. 

Environmental Consequences 

An environmental assessment was not prepared for this action, as directed by 
516 OM 5.48(29). 

There are no known cultural or archeological values, threatened or 
endangered species of plants or animals affected by the proposed action. 

rhe subject lands are not within an Area of Critical Environmental Concern, 
Wilderness Study Area, prime or unique farmland, floodplain or wetlands area 
that would be affected by the proposed action. 

IV. Relationship of Proposed Action to Land Use Planning 

·rhe affected lands are within the Grants Pass Resource Area. The Provolt 
Seed Orchard is not covered by a land use plan. The action is consistent and 
compatible with the operation of the orchard. 

v. Land Status 

The subject lands were acquired by the United States for the production of 
seeds. 

VI. Recommendation/Rationale 

It is recommended that the right-of-way be granted as requested by the 
applicant. 

Granting the right-of-way would be consistent with the management objectives 
of the seed orchard. 
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The Laurel Hill Ditch Company supplies irrigation water to the Provolt Seed 
orchard, which the Bureau of Land Management operates, for the production of 
seeds from superior stock. 

In effect, the Bureau of Land Management is a member of the Ditch Company. It is 
to BLM's advantage to grant this right-of-way to the Ditch Company, a non-profit 
organization1 formed to supply members irrigation water. 

Therefore, they should not be charged for cost reimbursement, monitoring fees, or 
annual payment. 



RE ) 
(Rough draft) • MAR 2 71986 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
r.:f\ , 0 4 ... a>N 

AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT, made in multiple originals at Medford, 

Oregon on this day of ---- ------------, li.986, 

by and between the UlH '..IED STATES OF AMERICA, acting by 

and through the Medford District Office of the Bureau of 

Land Managerna1t of tra Dep artr1:e nt of Interior., Medford, 

Oregon 97.504, hereinafter sty led "GO VEENMENT 11
, the party 

of the first part, and LAUREL HILL DITCH CO., an Oregon 

corporation., organized and existing for the purpose of 

providing facilities and services for distri bution of 

irrigation waters to its constituent members, and for the 

benefit of the lands of such members, and whose pr,sent 

address of record is 9600 Williams Highway, Grants Pass, 

Oregon 97.52:6, hereinafter styled "LAUREL HILL," 

WITNESSETH: 
I 

exls.\-.~n~e 
'DHAT Laurel Hill ha.a been in eor111HiRg and operating 

for many years 8JS a form of cooperative corporation providing 

irrigation services and facilities to its members in Josephine 

and Jackson Counties, Oregon; . its existence as such being 

judicially noticed of record in the Decree dated Apri]. 26., 

1919 in those proceedings in the circuit court of the State 

of Oregon for Jacks on county styled In the Matter of the 

Agreement -1-



Determination of the Relative Rir:hts to the Waters of 

Rogue River and Its Tributaries; and, 

WHEREAS,, for many years prior hereto, in connection 

with the above functions., Laurel Hill has rmintained an 

intake structure, and allied facilities far its ditch 

operations within portions of Section li, Township 38 

South., Range 5 West., W.M • ., Josephine County,. Oregon., 

the record title to which now reposes, by purchase in 

Government; and, 

WHEREAS., Laure 1 Hill is the ownel!" of an access 

right _pf way within said portions of Section 1, now 

O\ol'l ed. by the Government, which right of way is approximately 

1,570 in length, eITbracea about 0.72 of an acre, and 

generap:cy- extends fran its junction with the William a 
w.est.erly of Williams Creek and 

Highway (State Highway No. 238),/northerly to the vicinity 

of the intake structure of Laurel Hill; and, 

WHEREAS., Laurel Hill is the owner of record of 

a tract of land,, approxi mating 20 acres in said Section 

lL, which abuts the said portions of the Go vernrnEiit 1 s 

ownership., imuediately to tra ea.st thereof;. ard which 

20 acre tract is further identif ied a.a Tax Lot 1100 by the 

Assessor of Josephine County, Oregon; and,, 

WHEREAS,· Laurel Hill is desirous of securing a 
-

pernanent access of record from Williams Highway to 

Tax Lot 1100 on the easterly side of Williams Creek; and, 

Agreement -2 -



WHEREAS, prior here to the Go ,;ernment purchased from 

private parties, for the purpose of installing and operating 

a seed orchard, portions of said Section 1. and which, for 

the purposes of this agreemEt1t embrace areas it:t., 

the Southeast quarter of the Northwest 
quarter; the Northwest quarter of the 
Southeast quarter; and the North9ast 
quarter of the Southwest quarter; 

being fonnerly identified as Tax Lots 800 and 1400 by the 

Assessor of Josephine County, Oregon; and, 

WHEREAS, wh9n Government bought said lands it 

acquired the water rights appurtenant there to, all of which 

were serviced, as a matter of record, out of tl}e Bridgepoint Q ) 
ariJ ,emJ;,rac_; C/M c,r-eq or()~ e of 3~. f QC/'e.S 

Ditch (aforesaid Decree, p. 471/ and, 

WHEREAS, it has been, and now is, essential for the 

~overnment, in the operation of its said seed orchard, to 
;t~~ ve-r-rno.n ~n't" 

have an adequate/supply of iriigation water in dry seasons 

of the year• and it is not now pr ac tic al or possible for 

Government to fill this need out of its allotmEt1t of record 

out of Bridgepoint Ditch; and 

WHEREA,s, the GovernmEt1t previously filed an application 

with the Water Resoatrees Depm-tment of the State of Oregon 

(Application 5455) seeking a change in point of di version 

from Bridge point Ditch to Laurel Hi11 Ditch;. which application 

wu duly protested by Laurel Hill, and such protest renains 

unresolved; and, 

kgreemEt1t -3-



WHEREAS, the parties now believe that they can resolve 

their differing positions and interests by mutual agreement, 

and therefore intend this instrument as a binding, full and 

comp 1 ete se t t lem en t the re of ; 

NOW THEREBORE, i ,n consideration of the foregoing, and 

of the mutual covenants herein exchanged, IT IS AGREED by 

and between the parties as follows: 

1. Promptly hereafter, Laurel Hill will withdraw its 

aforesaid Protest with the Water Resources Department, to 

enable Government to change is point of diversion as 

reques.ted in said Application 5455. 

2. A:s soon as the point of di version change is allo~d, 

Government intends to purchase, on a permanmt basis, 

6o · acre-feet of water as stored in the Applegate Reservoir. 

If such a purchase is not completed within a reasonable time., 

then the purposes of this agreement become frustrated, and 

in such event, mutually terminated by failure of condition 

precedent. 

J. If the Goverment arran ges the water purchase as 

aforesaid, the water righu.s which are now accessory of 

record to its said seed orchard lands are to be transferred 

unconditionally to Laurel Hill. 

4. Wi t.h respect to irrigation water usage and 

application on the land employed by Government for said 

Agreement - h-



seed orchard, it is specifically a greed: 

a. Government may have access to its irrigation water 

out of the ditch and facilities of Laurel Hill as 

the same presently exist in said Section 1. 

The use contemplates a cooperation between t~ 

parties so that all water rights which are being 

serviced by and through Laurel Hill facilities 

will be fairly and equitably treated. 

b. Government agrees to pay its pro rata share 

of the operating anci mai nt enante cos ts of Laurel 
per acre 

Hilll, by paying annual/ass essm~t a as determined 

by Laurel Hi 11. In the event Government sha 11 

e.xµ3 nd labor or materials on the facilities of 

Laurel Hill, it shall be entitled to credit 

against the assessments for the reasonable value 

thereof; provided, however, that before Government 

does any such work or labor for vhich it will 

claim such credit. against assessments, the work 

must be first approved by Laurel Hill. 

c. The water applied by Government to its see~ 

orchard lands will not be done otherwise than by 

standard sprinldng equipment and met hods, to 

derive maximum beneficial use of the waters. 

d. The water applied by Government to its seed 

Agreement -5-



orchard lands will not exceed the total of the 

anx>unt allotted of record, as per paragraph 3 

abo ve, plus the Sinoun t of water purchased, 

as per para graph 2 above. 

5. Laurel Hill S:c<1u ired the above referenced Tax 

Lot 1100 in connection with its irrigation facilities and 

services. It does mt have an access way of record. 

The Applegate River approximately bisects this tract. 

It is frecpently necessary for Laurel Hill in the 

administration of its irrigation. duties,. to erect 

temporary dams and structures to divert waters in order to 

capture the record allotment of water rights to service 

its omers and patrons. A material inducement to Laurel 

Hill to make the aoove arran~ements with Government, is 

the accpisition of a permanent, indefeasible right of way, 

<=f;/;.f/;f//of the course of Williams Creek in said Section 

l, to provide this needed appurtenance to Tax Lot 1100. 

Therefore, it is further agreed that promptly hereafter,. 

Government will provide a permaient.,,mn-exclusive right 

of way to Laurel Hill for such access,. with the conditions 

therefor to comply with the present regulations of the 

Josephine County Planning Office. The right of way is 

to extend from Williams Highway to Tax Lot 1100. The 

Agreement -6-
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course thereof shall be mutually agreed upon by the parties. 

but in general, it shall follow close to the co u rse of 

Williams Creek. The southern terminus of such right of way 

shall be at a point mutually selected by the parties, arrl. 

which shall meet with the approval of the Oregon Transporta­

tion Department, which regulates access points to state 

highways. 

6. This instrument contains the entire agreement of 

the parties. Nothing contained herein is intended to 

prescribe an exclusive rem dy or remedies. This 

document shall be acknowledged in such fashion as to mriake 

it r~ordable in t re Official Records of Josephine County• 

Oregon, and it is intended that it wi 11 be so re corded 

promptly upon its execution. 

(Acknowledgments) 

Agree ment -7-

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 
UNITED STA TES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR 

By: __ A_u_t_h_o_r_i....-xe_d.....,.. .... O"""f"""f,-i_c_e_r ______ _ 

Title: --------------
IA URE L HI LL DITCH CO. 
An Oregon corporation 

By: ___ _,,I,_t_s___,P .... re-s---.-i...,.d_e_n..,.t _______ _ 

By: ___ "'=""'"_...,.... _ __, ________ _ 

I ts Secretary 
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VICTOR ATIYEH 
GOVERNOR 

Water Resources Department 
3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE, SALEM, OREGON 97310 

March 19, 1986 

Don H. Jackson 
Laurel Hill Ditch Company 
9600 Williams Highway 
Grants Pass, OR 97527 

Deer Mr. Jackson: 

REFERENCE: File T-5455, BLM Weter Right Transfer 

RE EIVED 
MAR2 71986 

PHONE 378-3066 

On December 2, 1985, you advised me by letter that Laurel Hill Ditch 
Company had not yet reached en agreement with BLM over use of the Laurel 
Hill Ditch. 

In January 1986, Don Hicks of BLM advised me by phone that en agreement 
still had not been reached, but it looked es though it was possible. 

I have heard nothing since that time, so please let me know if you have 
reached en agreement, or if you went us to schedule e hearing on the protest. 

Sincerely, 

SAMUEL R. ALLISON 
Supervisor 
Transfer Section 

SRA:wpc 

cc: Robert B. Steimer, Wetermester, District 14 
Don Hicks, BLM, Medford 

35940 



Samuel R. Allison 
Water Resources Department 
3850 Portland Road N. E. 
Salem , Oregon 97310 

December 2, 1985 

RECEIVED 
DEC 1t1985 

AT R RESOURCES DEPT 
r ~ , REGOM 

Re : Transfer Files T-5453 to T-5456 (BLM) 

Door Mr . Allison : 

We have not rreched a satisfactory arrangement with the 
BLM yet to receive water from the Laurel Hill Ditch so we 
would like for everything to stay as is until we have resolved 
our differenc es . 

y , 

Do H. Jacks , Board Member 
Laurel Hill Ditch Complny 
9600 Williams Hwy 
Grants Pass , Ore . 97527 



IN REPLY REFER TO 

United States Department of the Interior 
5730 Provolt 

B REAU OF LA D MANAGEMENT 

MEDFORD DISTRI CT OFFICE 
3040 Biddle Road 

Medford. Oregon 97504 \E CEIVEO 
OCT •• 1 1985 

ffij Hb 'OURCES DEPT 
GAL M, REGON 

Water Resources Department 
Attention: Samuel R. Allison 
Supervisor, Transfer Section 
3850 Portland Road, N.E. 
Salem, Oregon 97310 

SEP 3 0 1985' 

Reference Files T-5453, 5454, 5455, and 5456 

The Bureau of Land Management recently completed an analysis of the 
irrigation requirements for the Provolt Seed Orchard. This review has 
brought to our attention that transfer applications T-5453, 5454 and 5456 are 
not needed to achieve our irrigation objectives. Please remove these files 
from further consideration. Please retain file T-5455 as an active file 
pending resolution of formal protests received by the Water Resources 
Department. The revised irrigation plan for the Provolt facility will be 
developed utilizing a groundwater source located on the site. The Bureau 
will file the necessary application covering the development and use of the 
groundwater aquifer. Your cooperation is greatly appreciated. 

cc: Jim Carver, Hearings Examiner 
Water Resources Department 
3850 Portland Road, N.E. 
Salem, Oregon 97310 

Bob Steimer, Watermaster, District 14 
101 Northwest A Street 
Grants Pass, Oregon 97526 

Sincerely, 

)DnwJ_ Tx/dl<J) 
Donald T. Hicks 
Provolt Orchard Manager 
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United States Department of the Interior 
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

MEDFORD DISTRICT OFF ICE 
3040 Biddle Road 

Medford. Oregon 97504 

5730 
Provolt 

FEB 1 1 1985 
WATER RESOURCES DEPT 

SALEM, OREGON 

Water Resources Department 
Attention: Samuel Allison, Transfer Section 
Mill Creek Office Park 
555 13th Street N.E. 
Salem, Oregon 97310 

Reference: Transfer Application File i5455 

On January 23, 1985, I sent letters to the protestants of the proposed water 
rights transfer asking them to notify James carver, Jr., of your office that 
the protests have been resolved to their satisfaction (see enclosures). In 
reviewing the transfe r application, a discrepancy was noted in the 
description of the proposed point of diversion (Item i7 on Application for 
Transfer of Water Right). According to the watermaster's records in 
Josephine County, the diversion point on record for the Laurel Hill Ditch is 
125' N and 500' E from the center corner of Section 1, being within the SWl/4 
NEl/4 of Section 1, Township 38 South, Range 5 West, Willamette Meridian . On 
our originaL application, the location description was transposed. Please 
amend the original application with the corrected description cited above. 
Please notify me by February 27 , 1985 if your office has not yet received the 
letters from the protestants so that I can take additional action to expedite 
approval of Transfer #5455. Your cooperation is greatly appreciated. 

Sincerely yours, 

Donald T. Hicks 
Provolt Orchard Manager 

Ph . 8 "-lb - 77..C//;, 

· , -, -z,- ~ ~ a.s p e r- e1bo v ~ 
Ccnv~Y- 'f'\.,oV\<;t.d 1-l•'-,.., '-

tlo ._.,,'\-\-i d. rt>\ '-"'"'\. o f ,e, .\kc. r y:>i-o ~ i. + r~c oe 1.J <i ~ da➔ L 

~ 



Laur.el HJ.11 Ditch Co . 
%00 \'IU Uam-~ Il ig!i~: r1y 
Grants Pa~s, OR Y7527 

GcntlemP.n~ 

JAN 2 3 1985 
~730 Provolt 

It ha .q lil•en quit<J i::ome H me tiin<.:P. our l ,1!'lt. c ontact: \-ijt!J your c ompany . 'l' he 
in .c:t.31lation of the :c:pr:lnkler. F:y~tem in the Lett eken Fields we~t of William~ 
Creek is proceeding on schedule. Compl e tion 1~ expected by mjd-Narch. 
Bl?fore the DUl can irriqate thi~ spring, the water riqhts tran<1ft:r 
application g5455 muAt Le approved b} the w~ter Resource<: Department in 
S~lem. The w~ter Resources Dep~rtment will not approve the watPr riqhl~ 

·.,,tu1n:c:fet until t:l, ey rec:cJ.ve a h 't ter from y\.1 Ur cr; mpany ~t.atinq that the 
prot:e~t you file~ b ,lS bf'en resc.1ved to rout sc1tJ.<:f.1ctl.on. Hhen the l/iit:c>r 
Re~ourccs Departmrnt rP.ceives nolific~tion, it wlll take aLout two additional 
,,eeks to approve cur water rights tranRfer. Once the transtnr iA approv~d 
t:hen t: !,e I.lLH will purch .PH~ GO aer o-f eet of ~tor,~cJ W.Jler fr om th!'! AppJ ~qatP. 
Reservoir. 'r!ie BLl-1 cannot. purchaRe stored wc1ter wilhout !J,1vlng an approved 
point cf diversicn. 

If thf1 Bureau of L,1nti H,1n ,'lgemP.nt !u .c; sati .sfied I.lie members or your c:cmpany l.Jy 
providJng access to company landq on the e3AtAiJe of Willjamg creek and by 
agreeing to purch a.st, GO acr ~-feP.t of r:upp11:'mf'ntal water, 11ou.lu thP. comp.:iny 
pleaAe notify tl1e Water Resources Boftrd in writing that the ptotest has been 
resolve<l1 Th e letter Ahould be aJ~res~ed to: 

Attn: !tr. JamE:>s w. Carver, Jr. 
He~rings SupPtVisor 
Hater n~.c;ources Dt'pc1rtment 
Mill CrPek Office Park 
555 131:h Street HE 
Salem, OR 97310 

It Js in the best jnterests of all p~rties concetncd that we have all these 
itemR re<:olved Lefore ll1 a 19DS irrigation ~easo n ~Pqln~. Jf y0u need 
additional inform~tion or have ~ny questions about this letter, please 
conti'lct Dun llicks -H 84G-7 2% . 

Sincen~ly :':i'Ollt:!o, 

DHJCKS:cha 1/21/05 .255GL 

DOn-"lU 'I'. llick~ 
Provolt Orchard ManaqPr 



noL,Prt F. and llola M. Ettnf't 
12'.)84 H1..llia1;1~ 1Jl.ghw -:1y 

., Gr?lnt-s Pa~s, on 97527 

DPar Deb and Nola: 

)' 

JAN 2 3 1985 
S7J0 
l'rovolt 

I I. !1i'l.s Lt~en scme time .•Ii.nee J lc1st $poke to yc.lll about thH DLll '$ \rnter r iglit~ 
transr~r appJJcatlon. During the past two month~, a co"tractot h~c: bpen 
in~t:c11ling an undergtounc.J sprlnk1er sp'>l.('171 in the Lettrlfon F1r~J<.:; _q .:idjncPntto 
Hally Palliwt 's dairy. 'Ille system i,8 f'Y.pectecl t:o he operatlonal ,c:om~tlme 1n 
11.11 ch, .1905. U(>fore the OLM can lrr: igale wlt.h t:bts .c:ystem , t:!1P. formal 
prote~t that was fil e~ with t!1e Wat~r ReAources Department needs to be 
t~solvr•t:. At thJ,:i point- in tlnP, t!ie only applicaticn that nP.Nl .e; appr.cval i!=: 

tr~nAfer application f5455 ~hich transfprs approximately G.42 cfs from the 
Urlc.lgepolnt DH ch to the Laur Pl HUl DH<:h. The otliN turnsfPr applicat Jon~ 
(5~53, 5454 an~ 5456) which ,,111 est~~lish one pumping ~t~tion on the river 
are being tlc:'Juyr:d C::ue to cur tent: buugr~t rt'At l iclion!': ,111d futun.• uncert:cllnly 
regarLllng availability of construction dolLH~ . For the !'l!1ort-tc>rr.i, the BLH 
wnl co:1tlnue lo ullliz,i thP ur1t:gepoi11t Djt ~~1 r1nu to p:~r H' .q sl,cne of the 
annucll muint~n3nce coAtR. A~ ~oon as the budq~t picture becomcA more cle3r, 
t hf' UI.11 wU l ir.1pl!)men!: t!1E> pr0µoc:a .l c; out l lnr:-d i .n our pt PViou~ con e.c;ponu~nce 
with the memLer~ of the Dridgepoint Ditch Company. 

Jf lhe DLll's proposalc: out:11.necJ in t!H, letter datr?d Auqu1tl. 31, 1984 1T1f'1~t wlth 
your appr.oval, would you p.lec1se notify, in m: Hinq, the i·/,3tf>r ne~ources 
Dep~rtment in Sa.tern that the prute~t h~c; been resolv ed to your ~3lJAfaction1 
Cor.rc!;pondence ~houlc.J l,e acJdre~~ecJ to: 

At.l'1: llr. Jar.1~P H. CaZVf'C, Jr. 
11~·-H lnqc: Sup1Hvii;or 
H,:1t-r;,r R0sourc0.~ Dep3rl:nient 
rt111 Creek Of flee Park 
555 .llth Street HE 

S~lPm, OR 97310 

It is in the best lnterestg of all partie~ involved twith application 15455 
(Laur~l illll Dltc!1 mPmberA primarily) that w~ have theqe proteAtR re~olved 
before the 1$85 lrrigation srason begins. If you nPcd additional information 
or hi'lve any quest:ionA about. this letter, plea .<:e contact Don Hicks at 84G-729G. 

SincP.rely your~, 

DHJCI<S:cha 1/21/05 25'..i7L 

Do~1 ,1ld T. !Hcks 
Pr ovolt Orchard ltanaqn 

ENC. -2-
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

A l!:.~C.S V C.l'J 
JUN 2 D 1984 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIO~_M~ ~ URCES DEPT Memorandum BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT {:;~ ~ER To: 

To 

FROM 

SUBJECT : 

District Office -- 1 - ·5730" 
3040 Biddle lba:3 Provolt 

Medford, Oregon 97504 

Interested Parties Date: June 22, 1984 

I:km Hicks, PrO\TOlt Seed Orchard 

Pendin:J Water Rights Transfers and Proposed Developnent for 
Irrigation of BI.M I.arrls 

'llle Bureau of Laoo Mancganent's Pr01JOlt Tree Seed Orchard is in the process of 
transferrirg {Dints of diversion fran se'-leral ditches (Bridgel,X)int, Spencer 
aoo York-Breooon) to the Laurel Hill Ditch aoo to a new diversion I,X)int on the 
Applegate River. 'lllere have been two frOtests filed with the State water 
Resources Department in Salen objectiOJ to these proposoo water use changes. 
In order to be resp:msive to the concerns of the users of these ditches, the 

--. ~.,.,Aur~ of...Larrl .Man?Beneot will tpld. a publ.i+ ~ticg ..QI1 ~ turd~ ,~ ly f. . .. .. 
1984, at 9:00 a.rn. at the Seed Orchard Office, 14171 Willians Highway, Grants 
Pass, OR (Jen:y Stone's former residence). 

OSC·1541•2 
PMr. 1974 

'llle purpose of the rneeti03 is to: 1. ) provide a better uooerstarrli03 of the 
BI.M's future operation of the Provolt Tree Seed Orchard arrl the expected water 
denands when irrigati03 the site, and 2.) to provide a forun for exchange of 
ideas arrl infoDnation in order. to infonnally resolve the frOtests that have 
been filoo. It is to the crlvantage of all interested parties to make their 
concerns knowns:> that a responsible froposal can be made arrl .irnplenented. 

I an looki03 forward to rneetirg with ~u . on ::r v.,~ 14, 1984. 

Attacrnient: 
Maili03 List 

cc: watennaster District 14 
State Water Resources Dept. 

~l,(/4., w,, a., er,y o-f I)._ I e fte l 
nuJ- ~ ~ fo ill~ 
of i1\.l, 13-r,'d.jeilliV\-+ ~ la.ufe,/ 

1-tt ll D L tcJ\ {() Vhfd.M.{-es . I 1
1.~ 

_fu_ + ~ ~ 11~ lJvf c. omf__ 
when i.l occ v-rs . 

~ 
J)~ wcls 



P R O T E S T 

R ·C IV[] 
MAY 181984 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
SALEM. OREGON 

I (We ) , Laurel Hill Ditch Company ----- ---,--.---------'=---"--------------------names 

9600 Williams Hwy 
mailing address 

Grants Pass , Oregon 
--- - ---,-,,---------

city state 
97527 862-2235 
Zip t elephone 

do hereby protest the approval of pending application numbered 5455 
--=c..--"-=~--- -

in the name ( s) of Buroou of Land 1'13.nagement - - - ---------"''---- --- - ---- --- --- -
pertaining to use of water from Applegate River and Williams Creek 

name of river, creek, etc. 

My (Our) water rights which would be adversely affected by the proposed use of 

water are: Applegate River 1892 numbers 32850, 32848, 32847, 32849 , 32844, 32846, 
(identify by pennit or certificate number and priority date) 

32845, 37492, 32842, 32841 . Williams Creek 1892 number 16313. 

My (Our) water rights would be adversely affected in the following way(s ) : 

Our investigation indicates water rights to be transferred are not of old 

first quality water rights . 

Therefore, I (we) request the Water Resources Director to deny the transfer as 

proposed by the Bureau of Land 1'13.nagement application number 5455. 
t the action you want the director to take in this matter) 

I (We) recognize that it may be necessary to present testimony and evidence i n 

an administrative hearing before the Water Resources Director, in support of the 

allegations made in thi s protest . 

Proof of service of a copy of this protest on the applicant is attached. 



I ' 

E E VE 
MAY 181984 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
SALEM, OREGON 

P R O O F 0 F SERVICE 

, being first duly sworn, -------------------Don H. Jackson 

depose and say that on the date of _____ Ma-"-y __ .11_, 1984 , I did 

mail a copy of the attached protest to the applicant by regular mail 

by placing it in an envelope addressed to: 

Bureau of Land Management c/o Hugh R. Shera, Dist. Manager 
(name) 

3040 Biddle Road 
(address) 

Medford, Oregon 97501 
(city) (state) ( zip) 

and depositing it in the United States Mail with sufficient postage 

prepaid thereon. 

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this 17 day 

of _______ Ma_y __ , 1984. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 17 day of May ------

1984 . 

13~ a-~ 
(Notarial Seal) Notary Public for Oregon 

My commission expires .2-17-i'.S-
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VICTOR ATIYEH 

"""""""' 

Water Resources Department 
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK 
555 13th STREET N.E. , SALEM, OREGON 97310 

May 18, 1984 

Laurel Hill Ditch Company 
9600 Williams Highway 
Grants Pass, Oregon 97527 

Gentlemen: 

REFERENCE: Transfer Application 5455, BLM 

PHONE 378-3066 

Your protest against approval of pending water right transfer 
Application 5455 in the name of "U.S. Department of the Interior, 
Bureau of Land Management", together with proof of service on the 
applicant, was received and filed on May 18, 1984. 

The pending application and your protest will be held without action 
for a reasonable time to allow opportunity for the parties to meet 
and discuss and, perhaps, reach agreement on the issues. 

If the matter cannot be settled by agreement between the parties, 
a hearing will be scheduled at the request of the applicant. 

erely, 

V. 
s W. Carve , 
ings Superviso 

cc: Robert Steimer, Watermaster 
District Manager, BLM 



VICTOR ATIYEH 

oove""°" 

Water Resources Department 
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK 
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 

May 9, 1984 

Laurel Hill Ditch Company 
9600 Williams Highway 
Grants Pass, Oregon 97527 

Gentlemen: 

REFERENCE: Transfer Application 5455, BLM 

PHONE 378-3066 

This will acknowledge receipt of your offered protest letter, dated 
April 24, 1984, against approval of Water Right Transfer Application 
5455 in the name of "U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land 
Management," which application proposes a change in point of diversion 
of water from the Applegate River, being from the Bridgepoint Ditch to 
the Laurel Hill Ditch. 

The affected water right is for the irrigation and supplemental 
irrigation of a certain 36.9 acres within the SE¼ NW¼ and NE¼ SW1~ 
of Section 1, Township 38 South, Range 5 West, WM, under a priority 
date of "October, 1898 11 as described by the certificate recorded at 
page 32822, Volume 24, State Record of Water Right Certificates. 

This will also acknowledge your check in the amount of $25. Our 
receipt numbered 42296 is enclosed. 

Your offered protest does not meet the minimum requirements of the 
administrative rules for protests so it has not been filed as a formal 
protest. A copy of the pertinent rules is enclosed together with forms 
for protests and proof of service. These forms may be used directly or 
as guides. 

If you submit a completed protest and proof of service, please remind 
us that you have already paid the fee. 

We understand that the Bureau of Land Management is reconsidering the 
proposed changes to their water rights and may amend the pending 
transfer applications. 

cc: Robert Steimer, Watermaster 
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Laurel Hill Ditch Company 
9600 Williams Hwy 
Grants Pass, Or. 97527 

Director of Water Resource Dept. 
555 13th Street N. E. 
Salem, Oregon 97310 

Dear Sir: 

April 24, 1984 

In reference to Transfer No. 5455 as proposed by the 
Bureau of Land Management to transfer water rights to the 
I..,a;urel Hill Ditch, our investigation indicates water rights 
to be transfered are not of old first quality water rights 
as we were lead to believe. 

Therefore, this transfer of water as proposed is not 
satisfactory and acceptable by the majority of stock holders 
of the Laurel Hill Ditch Company. So as of this date, we 
protest this transfer as proposed. 

Yours very truly, 

LAUREL HILL DITCH COMPANY 

~-<~ Director 

CC: Bureau of Land Management 
Medford, Oregon 

Director 

EC IVED 
fM\Y 1 1984 

DEPT 
N 



378-3739 

STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
Mill Creek Office Park • 555 13th. Street N.E. 

Salem, Oregon 97310 

RECEIVED FROM 

TOTAL REC'D. $ 

~ ~~~~~ 
Applicat ion D 

~ • Permit O £J)C 
~ JJ..,A~oranster ~ -->'1~5 

~ - □CASH _)?'CHECK O MONEY ORDER 

By _ _ _____ ___________________ _ _ 

EXAMINATION FEES: RECORDING FEES: 

Surface Water .. . ...... . .. .. $ ______ _ $ ______ _ 

Ground Water ... .. ..... .. .. $ ______ _ $ ______ _ 

Transfer ............ .. ... . $ ______ _ $ ______ _ 

MISCELLANEOUS FEES: 
Copying . .. .. .. .. . .. D 
Certification ... ... .. . D 
Misc. Recording .... . . D 
Protest . . . .. . ..... -~ 
Extension of time .... D 

ADJUDICATION FEE .. . .. ... .... . ... $ ______ _ 

POWER LICENSE FEE . . . . . . . . . . $ ______ _ 

HYDROELECTRIC LICENSE FEE . $ ______ _ 

EXAM FEE . . . . $ ______ _ 

WATER WELL CONSTRUCTOR 

Exam Fee D License Fee D . . ................. . .. . .... $ _____ _ 

LANDOWNER'S WATER WELL PERMIT FEE .... ..... . ..... .. . . . . . $ ____ _ _ 

ALL OTHER: _________________ $ _____ _ 

SUSPENSETOTAL $ c:2.5 -
BASIN MAPS ...... . ..... .. . . . ... .. ... . .. . ...... ............. $ _____ _ 

QUADRANGLE ACCOUNT ................... . .. ... .. . ...... . .. $ _____ _ 

RECEIPT NO. 

42296 Dated 

INTf:RNATK>NAl &USINESS FORMS - EUGt:NE, OREGON 97401 83998 
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ICTOA ATIYEt-,, 
r;o1fRNOR 

Water Resources Department 

3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE, SALEM, OREGON 97310 

November 20, 1985 

Don H. Jackson 
Laurel Hill Ditch Compan y 
9600 Williams Hig hway 
Grants Pass, OR 97527 

Dear Mr. Jackson: 

REFERENCE: Transfer Files T- 5453 to T-5456 (BLM) 

PHONE 378-3066 

On November 18, 1985, we received a letter from Mr. Robert F. Ettner 
stating that he had withdrawn his protest to the transfers. 

BL M has withdrawn Transfers T -5453, T - 5454 and T -54 56; le aving T -545 5, 
Bridgepoint Ditc h t o Laurel Hill Ditc h, as the onl y act ive fil e . 

If you intend to continue with your protest, please let us know . 

Sincerely, 

~~/(~ 
SA MUEL R. ALLISON 
Supervisor 
Transfer Sec tion 

SRA :wpc 

cc : Robe rt B. Ste im e r, W atermast e r, District 14 

13560 
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November 15, 1985 

James W. Carver, Jr., Hearings Supervisor 
Water Resourses Department 
Mi I I Creek Office Park 
555 13th Street N.E. 
Salem, OR 97310 

RECEIVE ~ 
NOV 181985 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
SAU: .1, 0 S:GON 

RE: BLM Transfer Applications 5453 to 5456 (Wil Iiams Cr . & Applegate River) 

Dear Mr. Carver: 

I am in receipt of the BLMs letter of October 7, 1985 , which satlsfactorl ly 
responds to my concerns relative to the protest offered in May , 1984, against 
approval of pending water right transfer Appl !cations 5453 through 5456 in the 
name of "U . S. D. l ., Bureau of Land Management" for said changes in points of 
diversion . By this letter, we (Robert F. & Nola M. Ettner) wish to withdraw our 
protest to the above applications and accept the transfer Application 5455 under 
the conditions noted in the BLM letter of October 7, 1985 (attached). 

Except for transfer 5455 , al I others applications wil I be removed from further 
consideration . App l ication 5455 applies to lands west of Wil I lams Creek; the 
transfer of diversion is from the Bridgepoint Ditch to the Laurel Hil I Ditch . 
As we have experienced one season of nonuse by BLM on Bridgepoint Ditch , I do 
not feel the impact of their transfer wil I have a measurable effect on the 
remaining three Bridgepoint Ditch users west of Wil I lams Creek . Don Hicks has 
assured me that the BLM wi I I cont inue to maintain the Bridgepoint Ditch through 
the Seed Orchard property . 

My protest letter of May 5, 1984 , suggested that the BLM involve al I affected 
parties in their decision , and to look at alternative irrigation systems that 
would mitigate the concerns expressed by the loca l water users . I, personally , 
extend my thanks to Don Hicks in providing a pub I ic meeting forum to I isten to 
the ditch users concerns and suggestions . Additionally , I commend Hicks and the 
Bureau for their continued evaluation of alternative systems . The new proposal 
more than mitigates the local concerns; it goes a long way toward meeting the 
state-of- art in water conservation measures . 

Sincerely, 

Robert F. Ettner 
12984 Willams Hwy . 
Grants Pass , OR 97527 

cc: Hugh Shera , District Manager , BLM 
Don Hicks, Provolt Orchard Manager , BLM 
/ally Palmer , Palmer & Hunt Dairy 

Don Jackson , Laurel Hil I Ditch Assn . 
Bridgepolnt Ditch Company 

Robert F. & ola M. Ettner 
12984 Williams H~~-

Grants Pass, OR 975i/ 
__,L 



IN REPLY RE FER TO· 

United States Department of the Interior 5730 Provolt 

Robert F. and Nola M. Ettner 
12984 Williams Highway 
Grants Pass, Oregon 97527 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Ettner: 

BU REAU OF LAND MA KAG EME NT 

MED FO RD DISTRI CT OFFI CE 
:~ 0-1 0 Bid d le Road 

Med ford . Oregon 97i>04 

OCT 7 1985 
RECEIVED 

NOV 1 8 1985 
WATER RESOURCES DEPT 

SJ\lfM, OREGON 

It has been quite some time since the last public meeting was held at the 
Bureau of Land Management's Provolt Seed Orchard and subsequent follow-up 
activities were reported to you. The purpose of this letter is to provide 
you with an update on activities which have occurred at the Provolt Seed 
Orchard during the past year and to inform you of upcoming activities which 
may be of interest to you. 

The principle changes which have occurred or are expected to occur are due to 
a fundamental change in the type of irrigation system which will be used at 
the Provolt Seed Orchard. At the time of the last public meeting (July, 
1984), the Bureau expected to take its allocated volume of water directly 
from the Applegate River and irrigate all lands (except the land west of 
Williams Creek), with a solid set sprinkler system. This proposal meant 
shifting points of diversion from the Bridgepoint ditch to the Applegate 
River. The focus of the last public meeting was how to reduce the impacts to 
ditch users when the BLM started taking water directly from the river. 

Subsequent evaluation of the proposed irrigation system pointed out major 
cost savings which would result from a design change to a low volume, low 
pressure, micro-spray type system. In addition to a lower initial 
installation cost, the micro-spray system i s more efficient in terms of water 
usage and lower power requirements because of smaller sized pumps. All water 
for the proposed system will be obtained from a series of springs located 
within the Provolt Orchard. The Bridgepoint ditch will be used to supply 
water as a back-up to the spring development. The micro-spray system will be 
capable of providing 30 gallons of water per tree every ten days. The water 
will be concentrated in the rooting zone of each tree, thereby eliminating 
the need to water the turf areas between each tree position. The design of 
the micro-spray system is currently under contract with an engineering firm. 
Completion of the design is expected by November 30, 1985. Construction 
activities are anticipated to begin in 1986. Completion of the entire system 
will be dependent upon the availability of funds. 
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What does the design change mean to you? As a member of the Bridgepoint 
Ditch Company, it means the following: 

1. The BLM will remain in the Bridgepoint Ditch Company and continue to pay 
its annual maintenance assessment. 

2. The BLM will not change the point of diversion from the ditch to the 
Applegate River. 

3. The BLM will not purchase 400 acre-feet of supplemental water for the 
Bridgepoint ditch users to offset the negative impacts associated with 
changing points of diversion. 

4. The water rights transfer applications presently on file with the State 
of Oregon, Water Resources Department in Salem will be removed from further 
consideration, except transfer #5455 which provides water to lands west of 
Williams Creek via the Laurel Hill Ditch. 

5. No change from current operations involving the users of the Bridgepoint 
Ditch. 

The overall effect of the change from a solid-set sprinkler type system to a 
micro-spray system is two-fold: 1) The micro-spray is more efficient and 2) 
less costly to build and operate. The reduction in initial cost will give 
the Bureau the opportunity to develop the Provolt site at a more rapid rate 
because the available funds can be used to install the micro-irrigation 
system on more acres. 

In addition to the irrigation system, Provolt Orchard personnel have been 
preparing approximately 100 acres which will be planted with perennial 
ryegrass and creeping red fescue this fall. Other site preparation 
activities will begin this fall as weather conditions allow. In February, 
1986, approximately 12 acres of trees will be planted in the area west of 
Williams Creek and north of Highway 238. 

I would encourage you to call me or stop by my office at 14171 Williams 
Highway, if you have any questions or comments regarding this letter or the 
activities outlined above. I can be reached at 846-7296 between 7:00 a.m. 
and 5:30 p.m. Monday through Friday. 

Sincerely yours, 

f1dt T ~ 
Donald T. Hicks 
Provolt Orchard Manager 



VICTOR ATIYEH 

OCM!"""" 

Water Resources Department 
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK 
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 

May 17, 1984 

Robert F. and Nola M. Ettner 
12984 Williams Highway 
Grants Pass, Oregon 97527 

Dear Mr. and Mrs Ettner: 

REFERENCE: Transfer Applications 5453 to 5456 

PHONE 378-3066 

Your protest against approval of water right transfer Applications 
5453 to 5456 in the name of "U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau 
of Land Management", together with proof of service on the applicant, 
was received and filed on May 16, 1984. 

The applications and the protest will be held without action for a 
reasonable time to allow opportunity for the parties to discuss 
and, perhaps, arrive at an agreement on the issues. 

✓ 

Carve 
Supervise 

cc: Robert Steimer, Watermaster 



VICTOR ATIYE H 

°""'"""" 

Water Resources Department 
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK 
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM , OREGON 97310 

May 9, 1984 

Robert F. Ettner 
12984 Williams Highway 
Grants Pass, Oregon 97527 

Dear Mr. Ettner: 

PHONE 378-3066 

REFERENCE: Transfer Applications 5453 to 5456, BLM 

This will acknowledge receipt of your offered protest dated May 5, 
1984 (copy enclosed), against approval of pending water right transfer 
Applications 5453, 5454, 5455 and 5456 in the name of 11 U.S. Department 
of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management 11

, for changes in points of 
diversion under existing rightito appropriate water from Williams 
Cree k and from Applegate River. 

This will also acknowledge your check in the amount of $25. Our 
receipt numbered 42620 is enclosed. 

Your offered protest does not meet the minimum requirements of the 
administrative rules for protests so it has not been filed as a formal 
protest. 

We understand that the Bureau of Land Management is reconsidering the 
proposed changes to their water rights and may amend the subject 
applications . 

A copy of the pertinent administrative rules is enclosed together with 
forms for protests and proof of service. These forms may be used directly 
or as guides. If you submit a completed protest and proof of service, 
please remind us that you have already paid the fee . 

mes W. Carver, Jr. 
earings Supervisor 

cc: Robert Steimer, Watermaster 
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LJR JT-0982-01 *** 0 REGO N WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT*** 
***WATER RIGHTS DIVISION*** 

PAGE 1 
RUH ON; 3/20/81 AT; 9:08 

*** WATER RIGHT D A T A I N P U T FORM *** 

WATER RIGHT No. r~.r;,,?$,f-S 7/ PERMIT NO. OJ) 3q) CERTIF. NO. 

ORIG. NO .C.Gk:1.o);;>.-1'" ;,l.-,._/ PREV. NO. {'c9~3;i...8'.).. ?--/SUPER. NO. 

NAME: {/ S .D I /3 )..__Jv} 
J 

ADDRESS: 1,.o f-<:J /3 IO t} J... t- ){L 0 

STREAM-ID / S It <j~ IS' ft? 

CANCEL YEAR---> 

PRIORITY------> / t1 3 / /f'- '1</f' 

APPLICATION--- >o"") ~ 7 /1 f",f­
PERMIT ISSUE- -> 

CONSTR.STRT.--> 

POINT-OF-DIVERSION DATA; 
TWNSP RHGE SECT QTR/QTR STREAM-ID 

CONSTR.COMPLT--> 

PUT TO USE-----> 

SURVEYED------- > 

CONCURRENCE---- > 

CERTIFIED------> 

;~5 CJso w o I /7 C J 5> I 6 ';-.t:J J <; 1-o 

PLACE-OF-USE DATA: 
TWNSP RNGE SECT QTR/QTR CNTY USE ¾ CNSMTV ACRES 

~~S' 17 51) /IV tfJ/ 8 0 I 7 1/2... I ao . o o .a...s . oo 

:<;-o s as<) -.,.,/ ~ I C A 1 7 l f-. j tl ../J .00 I 1-.:f o~ 

.00 . 0 0 

RIV.MI. 

RIV.MI. 

0.0 

0. 0 

0. 0 

ST A TUS 

v 
v 

0. 0 

RATE 

CITY/STATE/ZIP/COUNTY; .14-7,i;Or°PAO ,oft 1 S,::, 4T / 7 
WM . DIST . / 5 W. R . TYPE S ~ ST A TU S ✓ 

YR.LAST USED-----> 

LAST TRANS.DATE--> 

EXAM. FEE--------->S"' ..0 . .::l:J 

CYCLE STATUS-----> 

CORRES.IHIT.-----> 

NEXT ACTION DUE--> 

LAST TRANS.TYPE--> 

RECORDING FEE----> 5 >.,,Ll(l 

REPORTED FLAG----> 

CORRES.DATE------> 

STATUS SOR p 
** REMARKS;- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -> 
** DATED--> 

0.000 ✓ p uf?.£.Q;_j".ci.C/Acf~_l_iLb.'= __ /2LLC_t/_r _ t;o~ 1 /..J 

0. 0 0 0 

0. 0 0 0 

SOR p 

p 
r° 

** 'f-J?-s- 113' r n _c .ti'N >:=" ~ - <JI# _t"d4_1~..t- _ 

* * .fl_-q,O __ LL~ i-=. _ §J .f __ (_-_ ]?:f .2 .?::-::. .L ~t?_[Jf Jf P-~-

** /.l t7 T f' f f 1/1<.T _ 5v Pjlj.._ t; _ 1., Iv ! 5 _______ _ 

**(- ).?3Jt? 7 -------------------- ------------

**----------------- - -------------------------­

**--------------------------------------------

Verified ____ by -

} 



T O : 

FROM : 

SUBJECT: 

STATE OF OREGON RECEIVED INTEROFFICE 
APRl 81984 

MEMO 

WATII IIIOUIICU Din 
Ml.Ill, OIIGON 

Sam Allison DATE : April 12, 1984 
Transfer Division 

Robert B. Steimer R/k 
Watermaster, District #14 

Transfers 5453 and 5455 

Transfer 5453 proposes to change point of diversion for 
25 acres (.42 cfs) from the York Breeden Ditch to the 
Spencer Ditch, which diverts about 1 1/2 miles upstream. 
It appears this would require an extension of about 1/2 
to 3/4 mile to the Spencer Ditch, crossing the Williams 
Creek and the Williams Highway . It seems questionable 
whether the water could be delivered to the land without 
considerable seepage loss. 

Transfer 5455 proposes to change point of diversion from 
the Bridgepoint Ditch to the Laurel Hill Ditch. Of the 
total 36.9 acres (.74 cfs) only 15.4 acres (.31 cfs) is 
primary right. The remainder is supplemental to that land 
described above under Transfer 5453. 

I am not sure the B.L. M. p eople completely understand what 
they are asking for here. They seem to think in terms of 
cfs amounts rather than acreage. There may also be a 
problem with their understanding of primary and supplemental. 
I am conveying this to you to do whatever you deem prudent. 
Would you look the attached sketch over and let me know 
what you think? 
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STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

MILL C REEK OFFICE PARK 

555 13TH STREET N . E . 

SALEM . OREGON 97310 

TO : Bureau of Land Management 

ADDRESS : 3040 Biddle Road , Medford, OR 97504 

Examination fee for Trans fe r 5453 
Poin t of Divers i on Recording fee for Transfer 5453 

Examination fee for Trans fer 5454 
Point of Divers ion Recordi ng fee for Transfer 5454 

Examination fee for Trans fer 5455 
Point of Diversi on Recordi ng fee for Transfer 5455 

Examination fee for Transfer 5456 
Point of Di version Recording fee for Transfer 5456 

Publication of Notice for Transfers 5453, 5454, 5455 , 

DATE: April 30, 1984 

Order No. OR 110-PH4-52 

50 
35 

50 
35 

50 
35 

50 
35 

& 5456 201 

TOTAL DUE 541 

Please return one copy of this bi ll ing with your remittance . Thank you . 

00 
00 

00 
00 

00 
00 

00 
00 

28 

28 
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VICTOR ATIYEH 

"""'"""" 

Water Resources Department 
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK 
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 

March 29, 1984-

Laurie Lindell 
Medford District, BLM 
304-0 Biddle Road 
Medford, OR 97504-

REFERENCE: Files T-54-53, T-54-54-, T-54-55 and T-54-56 

PHONE 378-3066 

Your Water Right Transfer Applications, together with supporting data and 
purchase order in the amount of $580, were received on March 27, 1984-. 

I am returning Application T-54-56. The right cited as Certificate 4-9853 is a 
Permit right, not a Decree right. Please check your records and amend as 
needed. 

Sincerely, 

SAMUEL R. ALLISON 
Supervisor 
Transfer Section 

SRA:wpc 
cc: Robert B. Steimer, Watermaster 

094-9B 
I 54-6C 
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NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TR AN SFER APPLICATIONS 5453, 5454, 5455 & 5456 

On March 27, 1984, applications were filed in the office of the Water Resources 

Director by Bureau of Land Management, Medford District for approval of changes in point 

of diversion of water from Williams Cr &. Applegate R, pursuant to the provisions of 

ORS 540.510 to 540.530. 

By Decree of the Circuit Court for Josephine County, Oregon, entered April 26, 1919, 

In t he Matter of t he Determina t ion of the Relative Rights to the Use of the Waters of 

Rogue River and Its Tributaries, a water right was established in the name of G.A. Dunlap, 

tabulated in Volume 4, page 26, Order Record of the Water Resources Director, for use of 

not to exceed 0.42 cubic foot per second from Williams Cr for irrigation of, among other 

lands, a certain 13.0 ac in SE 1/4 NW 1/4 &. 12.0 ac in NE 1/4 SW 1/4, Sec 1, T38S, R5W, WM, 

with a date of priority of 1890, as evidenced by the certificate recorded at page 16307, 

Volume 13, State Record of Water Right Certificates. 

Water for the said right is diverted, through the York &. Breedon Ditch, from a point 

located 1735'N &. 77'E from the S 1/4 Cor of Sec 1, being within the NW /4 SE 1/4 of Sec 1, 

T38S, R5W, WM. 

By Transfer 5453, the applicant herein proposes to change the point of diversion to the 

Spencer Ditch, located 1351S &. 135'E from the NW Cor of Sec 13, being within the NW 1/4 

NW 1/4 of Sec 13, T38S, R5W, WM. 

By Decree of the Circuit Court for Josephine County, Oregon, entered May 19, 1964, 

In the Matter of the Determination of the Relative Rights to the Use of the Waters of 

Rogue River and Its Tributaries, a water right was established in the name of Elery Stone, 

tabulated in Volume 13, page 390, Order Record of the Water Resources Director, for use of 

not to exceed 1.62 cfs from Applegate R for irrigation of, among other lands, a certain 9.6 

ac in NE 1/4 SE 1/4, 22.3 ac in NW 1/4 SE 1/4, 37.5 ac in SW 1/4 SE 1/4 &. SE 1/4 SE 1/4, sec 

1, T38S, R5W, WM;&. 11.5 ac in SW 1/4 SW 1/4, Sec 6, T38S, R4W, WM, with a date of 

priority of October, 1898, as . evidenced by the certifica te recorded at page 32813, 

Volume 24, State Record of Water Right Certificates. 

By said Decree, a water right was established in the name of George Fields, tabulated 

in Volume 13, page 391, Order Record of t~e Water Resources Director, for use of not to 

exceed 0.89 cfs from Applegate R for irrigation of, among other lands, a certain 5.0 ac in 

NE 1/4 NE 1/4 &. 39.5 ac in SE 1/4 NE 1/4, Sec 12, T38S, R5W, WM, with a date of priority 

of October, 1898, as evidenced by the certificate recorded at page 32813, Volume 24, State 

Record of Water Right Certificates. 

By said Decree, a water right was established in the names of Arthur J. &. Alma S. 

Farra, tabulated in Volume 13, page 392, Order Record of the Water Resources Director, 

for use of not to exceed 0.67 cfs from Applegate R for irrigation of, among other lands, a 

certain 33.6 ac in NE 1/4 NE 1/4, Sec 12, T38S, R5W, WM, with a date of priority of 

October, 1898, as evidenced by the certificate recorded at page 32820, Volume 24, State 

Record of Water Right Certificates. 

By said Decree, a water right was established in the names of Oscar A. &. Vivian 

Johnson, tabulated in Volume 13, page 392, Order Record of the Water Resources Director, 

for use of not to exceed 0.12 cfs from Applegate R for irrigation of, among other lands, a 

certain 6.0 ac in SW 1/4 SE 1/4, Sec 1, T38S, R5W, WM, with a date of priority of October, 

1898, as evidenced by the certificate recorded at page 32821, Volume 24, State Record of 

Water Right Certificates. 



Water for the said rights is diverted, through the Bridgepoint Ditch, from a point 

located 1075'N & 1660'W from the SE Cor of Sec 17, being within the SW 1/4 SE 1/4 of Sec 

I 7, T 3 8S, R 4 W, WM. 

By Transfer 5454, the applicant proposes to change the point of diversion to a point 

located 1330'N & 400'W from the SE Cor of Sec I, being within the NE 1/4 SE 1/4 of 

Sec_tion I, T38S, R5W, WM. 

By said Decree a water right was established in the names of Sam & Nellie Letteken, 

tabulated in Volume 13, page 393, Order Record of the Water Resources Director, for use of 

not to exceed 0.74 cfs from Applegate R for primary irrigation of, among other lands, a 

certain 15.4 ac in SE 1/4 NW 1/4 & supplemental irrigation of 9.6 ac in SE 1/4 NW 1/4 & 11.9 

ac in NE 1/4 SW 1/4, Sec I, T38S, R5W, WM, with a date of priority of October, 1898, as 

evidenced by the certificate recorded at page 32822, Volume 24, State Record of Water 

Right Certificates. 

Water for the said right is diverted, through the Bridgepoint Ditcn, from a point 

located 1075'N & 1660'W from the SE Cor of Sec 17, being within the SW 1/4 SE 1/4 of Sec 

17, T38S, R4W, WM. 

The applicant herein proposes to change the point of diversion to the Laurel Hill Ditch, 

located 500'N & 125'E from the Center of Sec I, being within the SW 1/4 NE 1/4 of Sec I, 

T38S, R5W, WM. 

The certificate recorded at page 49853, Volume 43, State Record of Water Right 

Certificates, in the names of Fields & Stone Corp, describes a right for the use of not to 

exceed 0.39 cfs from Williams Cr, for irrigation of a certain 13.9 ac in Lot I (NW I /4 

NE 1/4) & 1.8 ac in Lot 2 (SW 1/4 NE 1/4), Sec 12, T38S, R5W, WM, with a date of priority of 

January 19, 1961. 

Water for said right is diverted from a point located I 030'5 & 2500'W from the NE Cor 

of Sec 12, being within the NW 1/4 NE 1/4 of Sec 12, T38S, R5W, WM. 

The applicant herein proposes to change the point of diversion therefrom to the 

Spencer Ditch, located 135'5 & 135'E from the NW Cor of Sec 13, being within the NW 1/4 

NW 1/4 of Sec 13, T38S, R5W, WM. 

Pursuant to ORS 540.520(2), if protests are filed, a hearing will be scheduled. Any 

objection to the proposed changes must be prepared in writing: one copy to be served on the 

applicant at 3040 Biddle Rd, Medford, OR 97 504; and one copy filed in the office of the 

Water Resources Director, Salem, OR 9731 O, together with a $25 filing fee. Rules for filing 

objections will be furnished upon request. 

IF NO OBJECTIONS ARE FILED, THE APPLICATION MAY BE APPROVED BY THE 

WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR WITHOUT A HEARING. 

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 5th day of April, 1984. 

WILLIAM H. YOUNG, Director 




